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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

August 7, 1958

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property named below:

Sunset Mine (Pinal County) copper with some gold and silver
(Property) (ore)

We have an old listing of the above property which we would like to have

brought up to date.

Please fill out the enclosed Mine Owner's Report form with as complete detail
as possible and attach copies of reports, maps, assay returns, shipment returns

or other data which you have not sent us before and which might interest a

prospective buyer in looking at the property.

i P Ko ghtt

FRANK P. KNIGHT,
Director.

Enc: Mine Owner's Report
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1104 Bryant Street--San Frencisco 3, California.January 20-1945

Arizona Department of Mineral Resources
304 Home BuildLL“ Building '
Phoenix, Arizona.

‘Dear Mr. Dunning;

I was called here late last month and “ygv(ueﬂ to remain

here only couple of “weeks ,been delayed but will leave for the
Mine around last of this muﬂtﬂ, :

: We are working the same crew we had when you z*“ﬂ /8
MacFarlane celled upon us at the mine on the lat of las ‘month,
we ‘encountered some good ore and shipped a car of same on the lOth
of December,dlso. should soon ship aiw“;r c\r,r]1qnarn 1ls t913 we
put three of t%o men “orviﬂ“ at. ano i 'where we hope to

&3 (9]
‘soon/get good shipping ore,from lette vs 'mgoived from the mine

I can pla lnly Eem we will upeﬁ more of the Non- nghwﬂv gasoline

" within the next couple' of weeks,or maybe soocner, £0,am herewith

enclosing the Application for an additional 1590 @L¢lon
This Application might be & couple ' of weeks earlier than
We originally. theught we might need more of this u?\ullﬂe but we
SURE  have been doing considerable work at the mine ,using both
compressors some deys and one compressoy practically every day,also
hoilsting bhoth ore and waste right along,we try to watch this very
carwfuTlu and use the gasdline only when necessary, A glso
-u]ﬂb herewith the last’ "Lllu‘oe Ration Idenui£10¢u on Folder".
¥hile at the -Retion Board in Floreaoe Arizona on the 15th
of last nﬂnuh,_,ﬁs gims (in cherge there) lnﬁiﬂﬁﬂtc¢3y stated we
should “gend you this Ag)lﬂcHLJOh "at least two weeks,hefore we
needed the gasoline',
: ‘I will greatly appreciate it if you will forward to me here
( W.0.Kay=1104 Bryant Qtreet San Iramoisco Z,0alifornia) your
approval for this Non-Highway Gasoline and I then will forwaxd
some to the Florence Ration Board with request they mail th :
coupons direct to the Sunset MMine- hox Zﬁo-ou)mcmﬁw Arizona, 8o
our foreman can get them before he runs out of the fh\ 'ﬁaw~ﬂs he
now has on hand,
© Will e¢all upon you Jjust to say "hello" when enroute back to
the mine, in the meant ime please acce o? my best regards and thanks

"Yours very truly

W.0.Kay
Sunset Mining Compsauny



August 28, 1944

Mrs Thomas Gisnnini
L4S Myrtle SHbvrest B
Redwood City, Californis

Dear Sire

The latest news we heve concerning the Sunset Mine
in Pinal County, Arvizone is dated March 21, 1944 and is as
follows: ’

"It is expected that aetusl production will be
started at the Sunset mine sometime in April and
development work 12 jroceeding. The 86-foot
erossout off the 310-foot level has just baeen
completed at the Sunset, whieh is about 20 miles
northeast of Florence, Arizons. Values are in
copper, godld and silver, end five men are employed
&t present. The property is belng operated by

We Os Bay, Florence Jwmetion, Arizona, under lease
Trom the Bunset Mining Company.* |

 We will forward your letter to our field engineer in'
that district, Mr. Andrew Macfarlane of Globe, Arizone, and ask
bim %o advise you direct if there is any later news,

Yours very truly,

Chess H. 9umning
Director

CHD:LY

Gy Mr, Andrew ﬁaaf&r;ana



Redwood City, Calif,

Arizonas Bureau of Mines
4153- Home Builders Building
Phoenix, Ariz,

Gentlemens
I would like to make an enquirelregarding some
infomation on The Sunset Mining Corporation located :

at Florence Junction; Arizona,.

I wish to know if it is operating
now at this present time,and if so what minerals do théy
or mebals take from the mines, Any information that I may
receive from you will be kept strictly confidential, and
appreclated,Thanking you very kindly, I remain

You truly.

445=- Myrtle Sft.

T Thomas Glannini
Redwood City; Calif,
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January 23, 1945

Hr. W. 0. Kay
Box 265
Superior, Arizons

Dear ¥Mr. Kay:

We huve received your letter of the
20th with gas application and take plsasure in
approving same and returning herewith,

We trust your shipments turn out well

snd continus to lnecreasse and that you meke a lot
of monay.

Yours sincerely,

Chas. H. Dunning
Director

CHD:LP
Ene.



MEMORAN DU

- August 28, 1944 .

T0: | Andpew Macfariane

FROM: Chas. H. Dunning

Herewith inquiry Tegarding the Sunset Mine near
Florence. s e el o

If you have any further dats you might write this
man and szend copy for our file.

CHDSLP iy
Bue. 2




Rl N s E T
€ OPPER COMPANY

MINE OFFICE: BOX 265
S UPERIOR. ARIZONA

* W.0.Kay
1104 Bryant Street
gan Francisco 3, California

Department of Mineral Resources
304 Home Builders Building
Phoenix, Arizona.

ATTN .M r.Chas H,Dunning
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i Lol DL:PARTMENT oF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA
OWNERS MINE REPORT

; Date January 11, 1940
Mine Thomas McAuliffe Group
District Mineral Hill Mining District Location 17 mi. N B of Florence
Former name §

N N
Owner A. A. Brunenkayt § Address  Box 162, Florence

i i
Operator Address
President Gen. Mer.
4 . 4

Mine Supt. v ; / Mill Supt. & A SRy

5 \i \ Bf 3 “/ \ ‘\"' ), sivod  Snoitibaol) baoft
Principal Metals Silver, lead, gold, Men Employed . LIoo LH IO ¢ :

coppen

Production Rate o |

Power: Amt. & Type ‘\ THOMAS MCAULIFFE GROUP e sy
|
Property inactive 4 Ag, Pb, Au, Cu

;/ Pinal
f

Operations: Present

| T3S8,R11E

A. A. Brunenkaut, Box 162, Florence

|

Operations Planned Hurther development.

Number Claims, Title, etc. 9 unpatented claims.

Rather steep but not wery high hills and washes. Vegetation

sparse.

Description: Topog. & Geog.

stands 60!
(from collar.

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition 1 - Inclined shaft - approx. 300' deep - water
_L 3 " " 1" /Ot 1"
1 - Winze " 451 1
Approximately 600! of tunnel
Various stopes & shallow surface cuts
All workings open except deep shaft.

(over)
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0 D}:PARTMENT oF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA
OWNERS MINE REPORT
Date  January 11, 1940
Mine Thomas McAuliffe Group
District Mineral Hill Mining District Location 17 mi. N I of Florence
Former name /
Owner A, A. bT'HIl(‘lll 1,11; ﬂf
¢
Operator
President
Mine Supt. . ;‘ y
2 | \ v o \
Principal Metals Silver, lead, gold, coppd

Production Rate
Power: Amt. & Type

Present

Operations:

Operations Planned

Number Claims, Title, etc.

Property inactive at

Mill: Type & Cap.

present.

Hurther development.

9 unpatented claims.

Description: Topog. & Geog. Ratier steep but not very high hills and washes. Vegetation

sparse.

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition 1 - Inclined shaft - approx. 300! deep - water stands 60!

S 1 W 1 201 i (from collar.
1 - Wingze t o

Approximately 600" of tunnel
Various stopes & shallow surface cubts
All workings open except deep shaft.

(over)
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APPRAISALS ELECTRO-

EXAMINATIONS CONSULTING MINING ENGINEER AND GEOLOGIST GEOPHYSICAL
VALUATIONS 1440 BROADWAY, OAKLAND 12, CALIFORNIA : SURVEYS
i Feb. 12
Mr, Willism O. Kay, . 1949
Vice Pregident and General Mensger, : '
SUNSET MINING COMPANY, : - : e

€15 iiinna Street, San Francisco/5.
Dear Nr. Ksays

Since writing you I have had a conference with Mr. George Cassar, who as
your mine foremen during the time of your sinking the Sunset Shaft from
the 510-foot to the 600-fcot level, and your key-man at the mine during
both of my surveys in 1944, is thoroughly conversant with underground con-
ditiong---and who knows his mining geology a hell of a lot better than a
few men I know who term themselves geologists.

My talk with Cassar, during which I took copious notes that will be quite
valuable to us when we resume operztions, confirmed conclusions of mine
which I had made long before I talked with him-—-in fact, I arrived at
some of them clear back in the end of 1944 while I was sojourning on the
property with yourself. .
One was that: the character of the covellite (rich copper-sulphide ore in
that vein) would change from crumbly, "sooty" and hard-to-save powdery
material which in that dry desert air ran out of every crack in your bin
and the ore-cars on the rsilroad, to hard crystalline form, beneath the
level of the "permanent water-level" or "table", At the point in the drift
southeast from the 510-foot shaft-level which is just sbout beneath the
place in the 310-foot level where I took my richest covellite specimen-—
samples (and I have those samples yet, fortunstely) Cassar stated that he
found the hard, crystalline covellite in the rock-seams in the vein.

Since covellite in its purer form is 86j% copper and 14% sulphur, that is
very gratifying information indeed. '

Another point on which I quizzed Cassar was: Does the caleite in the vein

persist to denth?

Cassar's reply wes to produce a small sample-gack, extrasct a finelooking
specimen of crystelline celcite and hend it to me---from the 510-foot level.
I promptly appropriated it, and now have it. You will recall my asking youﬂ/
in June of 1944 where the nearest limestone formations are, with relation

to the mine; and your telling me that you knew of none at all near it; and
the long face I pulled over that---till you casually mentioned that you had
calecite in the Sunset Vein., Do you recall that I more or less mentally avia-
ted at that---and told you that calcite is (&) the mother of limestone and

(b) your catalytie-precinitant which is responsible for the Q@ﬂOéltlon, out
of up~flowing megmatic solutions in that and the other two fissure veins,

of your sulphide coonner ores?

Persistence of your calcite to depth, and presence at depth (below level of
"oermenent water-table") of rich covellite ore in hard crvstalllne form, are
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about all the incentive you or any one else could need for aggressive re-
finsncing and prosecution of operations on the property---snd on as large
a scale as the financial set-up will permit.

But when I asked Mr, Cassar some leading questiong about the paralleling
Stanley Vein, whers it is cut by the 310-foot level crosscut and into which
you (and Cassar himself, leasing) drove drifts and a winze, out of his sack
of characteristic ore-samples came a sizeable chunk of "gray copper" ore of
a cheracter which made me borrow a hammer, whack it in two, and appropriate
half of it---which is in my briefcase along with that calecite crystal.

Gray copper is chslcocite, one of the richest of the sulphide copper ores.

T do not recell the exact copper-to-sulphur ratio, as my teble-handbook is
on lendlease" to Miss Ashley at the moment; but it comes to me that it is

in the neighborhood of 79% copper to Z1% sulphur. A body of chslcocite, or

a good plump sub-vein of it below the water-teble (in the "gulphide-zone")
will stend a few engineers I know on their ears. liyself ditto. And---you
can expect it-—-because since it is present in that winze in the Stanley Vein
only some 20-o0dd feet below permenent water-teble level, it is sound logic

to expect more of it, and richer, at lower levels in the Stanley Vein.

Reverting to the covellite: Cassar told me something which I previously had
not known--—or suspected: That in the covellite found in the Magma Mine are
appreciable silver values. 1 shall have qualitative tests mede at once on
the 310-foot-level covellite samples I have, to see if silver is also present
_in Sunset covellite. If so, it will help your gold values to foot mining and
concentrating costs of the copper ore.

I have purposely "soft-pedaled" on your personally-reported sample-assey of

a sample, taken by yourself, from the winze in the Stanley Vein's sub-vein
which you call “the gold vein%, carrying 6.5& ounces of gold per ton (if you
hed a ton of it). At the Treasury-spiked §35 price of gold (which is a high
crime and misdemeanor against the mining industry, commitited by the New Deal
Administration) that means a dollar-value (gross) of $€&8 per ton. With any
such values, or a fraction of such values, of gold ore in your Stanley Vein
a8 that-——or even such values as the §$38 per ton return on your own personsal
sample taken there on St. Patrick's Day of 1945---you and your assoclates can b
be definitely sanguine. However: It is highly probable that in the zone of
that vein below water-table level the ores will become "baser", and such gold
vaelues as occur will be more locked up in snd with the sulphides of iron and
copper. But you have seversl hundred feel (more than 400) of oxidized-zone
ore in that wein between that winze-level and its apex, and close to 3,000
feet of workable length. You can draw your own conclusions.

You may teke the foregoing in connection with my letter of Februery 2. I an
sending this also to you in duplicate.

My recommendation is that you and your associates take expeditious steps to
gelt the property refinanced, pumped out, equipped with adequate hoisting and
air-compressor facilities, end into full-scale operation. The copper shortege
in this counbry--—-snd abroad---and the Government's stockpiling demands too,
meke this a key-tims to get any such potential copper producer actually into

commercial oroduction. '
ANC/£v 22 ! Q Sincere%}f? 62243L4~ﬁ:;a



APPRAISALS

EXAMINATIONS CONSULTING MINING ENGINEER AND GEOLOGIST

ELECTRO-
GEOPHYSICAL
VALUATIONS 1440 BROADWAY, OAKLAND 12, CALIFORNIA SURVEYS

Feb. 9

Mr. William O. Kay, 19L9
Vice President and General Manager,

Sunset Mining Company,

213 Minna Street, San Francisco 3, Calif.

Dear Mr., Kayi--

It is a matter of justifisble personal pride to me to learn
thet you have plans in hand to reactivate the Sunset Mine in
Pinal County, Arizona, and to install more adequate machinery
to sink its main (Sunset) shaft deeper and into the sulphilde
ore zone of the Sunset Vein. I say "personal pride" because
in my 194l report on your property I "pulled no punches” when
I had surveyed it, surficially and underground, merely stating
in it my technical findings and the inescapable conclusions I
arrived at through close-up study of the property and adjacent
and general reglonal geology.

Since you and your affilistes have done me the honor to name
me as consulting engineer to your older or "pioneer" corpora-
tion, you can depend upon me to place and keep at your dispo-
sal all of the data and intimate knowledge on and of the pro-
perty which I have, and to co-operate with you in every way I
can in your refinancing program and the ensulng re-equipment
needful to deeper sinking on the Sunset Vein and such lateral
ore-development as shall be deemed advisable durlng and after
the shaft-deepening.

As to veln-exploration beyond the deepened shaft, as well as

to the northwest and southeast of it in that vein: As I have
told you, this winter I have been working out details, costs,
ete., for a diamond drilling exploration program for the Giant
Jumbo lead-silver-copper-gold property nine miles west of Bat-
tle Mountain, Nevada---working "in closed circuit" with Mr.
Stanley F. QO'Leary, President of the Giant Jumbo Mining Corpor-
ation, who himself is an experienced mining engineer (Stanford
University School of Mines '13). Details of that program,

tied in as & supplement or "ecodicecil®™ to the last report made
by any engineer or geologist on the property (my own of 1938)
show somewhat strikingly the saving over sinking end drifting
which can snd will be effected in that veln-exploration soon
as weather conditions in Neveda permit our taking one of sev-
iral Eidding contractors to the property and "setting the green
ight?,

My file copy of that report and the 1948 revisions and recom-

mendations are, with Mr. O'Leary's sanction, at your disposal

for study. I think that a perusel will give you some ldeas as

to considersble potential savings in exploration of the Sunset
Vein.
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However: The Sunset Vein is only the smaller of two true fis-
sure veins within the Sunset Mining Company property, and only
about 700 feet from the Sunset Vein to the southwest, paral-
leling it, is the true-fissure Arizone Mining Company Group
vein, which from surface comparisons appears to be as large as
the Sunset Veln and Stanley Vein combined.

It is entirely precticable to explore both the Sunset Veln and
its northeast and southwest paralleling neighbor fissure velins
from a single drilling mechine set-up at the bottom of the Sun-
gset Shaft. And that means from either its present bottom, at
610 feet (incline-depth) or a sump say 300 feet deeper than as-
of now. Such a downward-shead drill-test, with two-way "drift®
drillholes, in the Sunset Vein, together with one or more drill-
holes from that set-up laterally into both the Stanley and the
Arizona Mining velins (i.e., "erosscutting" holes) undoubtedly
will disclose, at the respective vein-depths, vital and inter-
esting knowledge. Knowledge, moreover, which can and probably
will seve thousends of dollars of operating capltal.

In my estimate for the Gient Jumbo drilling program I am figur-
ing, es you will note, on several holes that may exceed 1,000
feet in length. Test-holes at the Sunset will not have to be
that long.

Bear in mind, toa, the fact that a horlzontal "crosscut hole”
from the present (610-foot) bottom level of the Sunset Shaft
would tap the Stanley Vein at an (inclined) depth of at least
800 feet; and, on the other side, tep the large Arlzona liining
Group veln at en incline-depth in excess of a thousand feet
down from the immense outerop on the peak southwest of the col-
ler of your Sunset Shaft.

For the reasons inherent in the foregoing, I definitely recom-
mend that we include some dilemond-drill exploration (and con-
tractual, too---under our own engineering direction---and not
Government-bossed Bureeu of Mines drilling, at the time and
pleasure of the USBM field men) in our Sunset progream.

From perusal of my Gient Jumbo report-supplements you will see
that the overall total of my cost estimate is §50,000. That
covers an estimeted total of 5,000 feet (a mile) of drill-hole.
Furthermore, the "breskdown" includes §5,000 for rehabilitation
of shaeft and roads that we will not have to include in Sunset
estimates. Also, that §$15,000 item can be pared down somewhat
in the Sunset case. However, since underground drilling 1ls pow-
ered by compressed air, an absolutely-dependable compressor is
a8 MUST for Sunset. Ditto for a mine-ventilation blower and en-
gine. And while that old 15-HP Fairbanks-lMorse gas-powered
hoist might get by in a pinch, I frankly do not recommend thet.

I do recommend that you inaugurate steps, as expeditiously as
you can, for enlistment of a minimum of ﬁso,ooo operating cap-
ital to commence exploration and commercial development of the
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Sunset Veln itself, and to initiate supplementary dismond dril-
ling exploration of that vein and both of the larger veins. It
would be "better business" to set $75,000 as the financing ob-
Jective, with the added $25,000 es a sensible contingency mar-
gin. O'Leary, incidentally, in his own Giant Jumbo financing
plens is dolng precisely that; and incidentally too, while it
is not itemized, you will see my own compensation for engineer-
ing supervision in the bottom item of that "breakdown" on page
21-A of my report.

The Sunset property, and the co-controlled adjoining Arizons
Mining Co. group, definitely warrant expenditure of the amount
of capital nemed above. The Sunset Mining Company's property,
exclusive of the sidelining Arizona Mining Company ground and
1ts large fissure vein, alone well warrants that much capital
expenditure. With the Sunset Shaft itself already 300 feet be-
low the "permenent water-tesble", all-sulphide mineralization

can be expected within moderate added sinking depth. As & matter
of simple fact, that shaft is virtually within the sulphide zone
now; and while I have not personally been below the 310-foot
level in the shaft, at that depth you already were disclosing
copper values in such forms as bornite and covellite. I found
also spots of chalecocite at that depth, and evidence et one spot
of cuprite and tetrahedrite. All rich copper ores. And they did
not get there from above.

The Sunset has one thing in common with the famous Magma Mine---
in the Sunset Veln there have been associsted gold values of a
magnitude to warrant belief that recovered byproduct gold will
go far towards footing the bills for recovery of commercial cop-
per values. And the gold values disclosed in the Stanley Vein
350 feet northeast of the Sunset Shaft, in that crosscut, war-
rant that bellef for that vein as well. It probsbly will hold
goad also for the large Arizona Mining Group vein.

Recent sharp rises in the market prices of base metals are def-
initely a favorable factor for Sunset. Demands of Industry plus
war-preparedness stockplling meke this a very favorable time to
make a definite start towards getting Sunset into commercisl
production. And as to its paying worth-while finenecisl returns
to those who elect to "sit in"™ with you by co-investment, there
ie no doubt in my mind whatever---given adequate refinancing on
the lines suggested, conservative business management, and sound
engineering direction of operations.

You and your associetes may count upon me to co-operate with
you to the fullest in your getting such & program financed and
under way. I sald five years ago, and I repeat now, that the
Sunset can be developed into a major Arizona producing mine.
With your dead wood cleared, and an operating treasury set up,
you will be definitely on your way to such a status.

S;ncerely
ANC /mm /Q’U"ﬂ‘”‘ﬂ r] Pranks

<



Consulving wining on. 4. AGMA COPPER C )l PANY

1440 Broadway, FOR SUNSET MINE

Oakland,vCalifornia. | N ' BATE. June 23, qoas - @

No. LOCATION cu.% 0% || AN.0s Zinc%, |9 Moisture REMARKS |

. 1-5 Johnson Sh/Stanley|V 2.41 | 0,80 | 0.08 (Grab/Red Oxide Ore) | $11.56/Ton {

2=5 s " " # oo | 0,40 | 0.20 [( " /mlack "| " ) |.$14.80/Fon |

3=9 " mun 250 'NH/Sh. | 1.33 | 0,50 | 0.50 |(Red.Ox/some sulph.) | $22.37/Ton
4-8 . e PR 5.75 | 0,80 | 0,16 (Hvy.b:k.sul,i €Oz ) | $25.72/Ton

5-8 Is,v,Tun.350'SE Sh. |11.50 | 2.00 | 0,06 |( " ! W g Malach) $42.62/Ton .

6-8 _ [cut,SS#8,Stan. Vein | 3.79 | 0.20 | 0.02 |(Greb/$ul.s Carbs ) | $13.72/Ton
$8-1 [Sunset Vein/210'Levl| 0.39 | 0.10 | 0.02 (X-Fisgure N of Sh.) | $ 1.76/Ton

' 88-2 |88 Vein/310'Lev.S. [20.75 | 3,00 | 0.02 |(Covellite & .0x.) | $73.38/Ton
$0=0 0o oy roon R 3,74 | 0.80 | 0.02 |(Seme/scross 2 feet) | $14.00/Ton
SS-4G [X-Cut 310'Lev.370'NE| 1.92 | 0,40 | 1.00' |(Au.Vein,Bop 4lhoot ) | $41.80/Ton

) 310! Tev.S., Face 2090 0,60 0.02 |(Grab fr. ski}iload ) $10.56/Ton‘
88-6 " A R 12.78 | 2,00 | 0.02 |(1%' W| fr. H4W) . .| $45.75/Ton

gy 'n m w " 0.20 | 0.10 | 0.02 |(2' below F-W|Gouge) | $ 0.70/Ton
38-8L |Lead-Zine V, S.S.#10] 0.20 | 0.40 | 0.01 | 19.8 T $31.20/Ton
e e R -

Zn.@ 8%d



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES :
‘\Iews Items

\[' 8 Date lMareh 15 © 1940,
Mine Me Auliffe Group.

Location

5 7
Owner’ AeHe Brunenkant 4

Address Florwm

Under option T L f{{,

. Qperating . Co.. MM_QQ*—M———-———
Address: ! Florence, Arizonss
Pres. .

Genl. Mer. S'banley A. Wardle
Mine Supt.

Mill Supt. / /”( / / i

7.4
Principal Metals Gold Mﬂlﬁr——
Men Employed 2%

Production Rate Not producing
Mill, Type & Capacity

Power, Amt. & Type

Signed L oR aab—
>

(Over)



Present Operations

viog

New Work Planned ;
+'The Sunset people recently
obtained a 60 day option on this property,
which adjoins.their own, and are doing quite :
extensive sampling at verious points on the
Miscl. Notes ground, It is reported that results
obtained to date have been very encouraginge

%
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NAME OF MINB: SUNSET OOUNTY: PINAL
_ : : DISTRIOT:
’ 5 RO 3 ey S0 WW:CU 17( iw .....
_OBERATOR AND ADDRESS: UIUE STATUS s
DATH: 1 s 2 o
5/1/44 W.0 .Kay ,Flerence 5/1/12, Developing

a

1. Bunset Mine

8, Pinal County, Arlmoms . . = i K
3, C. E. Inskesp ol :
4, W, R. Jones o

‘5. Examined December 22, 1948

6. Low grade copper-gold cre

7, "It 18 my opinicn that there 48 nothing exposed at this time to Jjustify
the expenditure of a2 necessarily largs smount of money in proving up what
will undo Btedly be @ small tonnage of low grade ore,”

5 7
»

v s st

%~ The Sunset Copper Co. expects to
resume work at an early date on 17
lode claims northeast of Florence. The
mine has been opened by a 600-ft. in-
clined shaft which will be sunk to
contact the sulphide zone.

Engineering and Mim‘ng _3émalA—D\Vu81. 149, No. 6

*Reactivation plans of the ‘Sunset
Mining Co. near Superior in Pinal
County call for unwatering the lower
half of the 610-ft. Sunset shaft and
'purchase_of more adequate machinery
and equipment at the shaft collar.
Operators plan to drive at least an-
other 300 ft. in and around the Sunset
|vein, and conduct further diamond-
drill exploration to prove up orebodies
in depth in the Sunset vein and the

Stanley vein which intersects it.
ENG:~y1- Mwin e ANl ‘?—\?q ~ViL. i§6 V= f

sR. A. Croxton and E.* M. Guthrie,
operating as the'Sunset Mining Company,
Globe, Arizona, have started work at the
property of the Stanley Butte Mining
Company. Ore mined during preliminary
work at the main shaft is being stock-
piled. Plans call for opening the tunnel
workings at a later date. miwine wealBe

_American Copper Co. Project: Ex-
- ploration for new orebodies on 17
claims of old Sunset Mine near Supe-
'rior. Plans call for the unwatering
of a 600-ft. shaft and sinking an addi-
tional 300 ft. & v . m.y, - Y-8
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA
FPIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

Mine Sunset Date Fébfuary 20, 1963

District Mineral Hill Diste., Pinal Co,. Engineer ~ LewisA. Smith

Subject:Brief mine visit and previous interview with Woody Nichols (Globe)
Location: Approximately Sections 1-2, T. 3 S., R, 11 E,
Access: L miles E of Florence Junction on Hwy. 60-70, thence 12 miles on a graded
county road to the southeast., This county road continues on south to Price and
Florence via Martinez Canyon. (It is 2 miles south of the Ajax and Woodpecker
mines and is adjoined on the south by the Gilbert Group, also owned by Nichols.)
The road was severely gutted by recent torrential rains.

Owner: Woody Nichols, Globe, Arizona.

Minerals: (1) lead-silver
(2) copper, gold and silver

Work: The main shaft is reported to be 200 feet deep but is partially filled by water
at present. According to the caretaker who had worked in the mine, the mine had
several hundred feet of lateral workings and some stopese.

Geology: From the meager outcrops the main vein traverses schists that are strongly
iron stained near the outcrops. It strikes about NW-SE and is intermittently ex-
posed under a strong gossan or "iron cap."

The dumps show some quartz, galena, anglesite, cerussite and calcite, and these
dumps are extensive,

North of the 2C0 foot shaft, approximately 300 feet, there is an undeveloped vein
that is somewhat transverse to the main vein, This vein is exposed on a sharp ridge
in a few separated small outcrops and from these it was estimated that it trends NW
but at a greater angle than the main vein. It appears where observed to be about
3-5 feet wide and contains chrysocolla, malachite and calcite with some quartz.
Nichols reported that it runs up to 22 per cent copper, but would average much less.
He plans to open it up before long.

It is plamnned to visit this area later when the roads are more accessible,

Conference with Woodrow Nichols, owner, 11/9/66 - Mine Visit afterward.

Nichols reported further bulldozer work north of the old Sunset workings and the
making of a road to the ridge crest, At the top a bulldezer cut expesed oxidized
copper in a vein that is transverse to the main Sunset vein, The exposed part of
this vein appears to be about 4 feet wide. Nichels plans more work before the
winter is over. The cut is up to 6 feet deep now, whereas in February it was
shallewer. '

MEMO TAS 11/9/66
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Shattock Den Mining Corpaoration

Humbolt

Arizona

ATTENTION: Mr., D, M, Kentro

Dear Sir;

I am writing in regard to mining property I
have in the Mineral Hills Mining District, I have one of
the old mining holds in that area. It lays west of the
Silverbelt Martinez mine. The property is unpatented
mining claims dating back behind the first World War, set
by two of my brothers and one half-brother. The property
covers the 0ld Sunset Mine the McKalouff and Gilbert property.
I have around 35 claims I am in on.

The Qld Sunset working at the present time, T
have 15 or 18 tons of good Malacite and Pyrite ore stacked
up off of the big ore vein, I have uncovered with my tractor,
which I think is the main ore lead instead of the vein the
Sunset works.is on. I have it proven in place for a good
one-half or three-quarter mile by tractor,

. This property lays in a southerly direction
from the old Raymart-Wood Pecker and Ajax mines, a very k
highly mineralized area. The Gilbert property, my half-brother's,
was set on a 7 to 11 oz. gold vein is still in place and not
much work on it. There are also lead and silver.

From the old shipping records on the Suynset I saw
at the Magma office, the gold carried that property.

If interested in this property, I would apprecigte
your contactlng me,

Yours very truly,




Mr.

\

n— e e —_ = P

Addison N, Clark.
Consulting Mining En_

1440 Broadway,

O e T S

nL AGMA COPPER € )l PANY

FOR SUNSET LINE

e 4-3

rrem.,Ag @ld; Au @ $35/ Pb @ 6%¢;

Zn.@ 8z

- Oskland, California. wh;::ifs Y QERTIF;}TE %yDATE_J.ym o 1944
No. 1L.OCATION C:.% Ag? Oz. Au, Oz. Yo Zinc %, % Moisture REMAREKS
. 1-S Johnson Sh/Stanley V| 2.41 | 0.80 | 0.08 (Grab/Red Oxide Ore) | $11.56/Ton
2=8 ... no_ "o 2.21 | 0,40 0.20 [( " _/Black "| 1) | $14.80/Ton
3-S W Tm . 850 ' NW/She | 1.33 | 0.50 | 0.50 |(Red.O0x/some gulph.) | $22. 37/Ton
| W o8 5.75 | 0,80 | 0.16 (Hvy.b%k.sul, CO= ) | $25.72/Ton
~ B-8 S.V.Tun.350SE Sh. | 11,50 | 2.00 | 0,06 |( " % " Malach) $42.62/Ton
6-3  lcut,SS#8,Stan. Vein | 3.79 | 0.20 | 0,02 |(Grab/gul.& Carbs ) | $13.72/Ton
‘83-1 |Sunset Vein/210'Levl| 0,39 | 0.10 0.02 |(X-Fissure N ¢f sh.) | $ 1.76/Ton’
85-2 IS8 Vein/310'Lev.S. |20.75 | 3.00 | 0.02 |(Covellite & 11.0x.) #7338 /Ton
sg-3 | . ,ym nn 374 | 0.80 | 0.02. |(Seme/scross 2 feet) | $14.00/Ton
 88-46 X-Cut 310'Lev.370'NE| 1.92 | 0.40 "1.00° | (Au.Vein,op shoot ) | $41.80/Ton
© 88-5 |310' Lev.S., Face 2,90 | 0.60 | 0,02 |(Grab fr. skipload ) $10.56/Ton
 88-6 " W o ¢ 12.78 | 2.00 | 0.02 |(1&' W] fr. H4W) . .| $45.75/Ton
- I 0.20 | 0.10 | 0,02 |(2' below F-W|Gouge) | $ 0,70/Ton
' 88-8L Lead-Zinc V, S.S.#10] 0.20 | 0.40 | 0.01 | 19.8 35 | $31.20/Ton
- Sunset Mine Exemination Samples: Cu @7¢ incl. %/%/,JM

ASSAYER
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EXAMINATIONS CONSULTING MINING ENGINEER AND GEOLOGIST

ELECTRO-
GEOPHYSICAL
VALUATIONS 1440 BROADWAY, OAKLAND 12, CALIFORNIA SURVEYS

Feb. 9

Mr. William O. Kay, 19L9
Vice President and General Manager,

Sunset Mining Company,

213 Minna Street, San Francisco 3, Calif.

Dear Mr. Kay:i--

It is a matter of justifiable personal pride to me to learn
thet you have plans in hand to reactlvate the Sunset Mine in
Pinal County, Arizona, and to install more adequate machinery
to sink 1ts mein (Sunset) shaft deeper and into the sulphide
ore zone of the Sunset Vein. I say "personal pride" because
in my 194}, report on your property I "pulled no punches" when
I had surveyed it, surficially and underground, merely stating
in it my technical findings and the inescapable conclusions I
arrived at through close-up study of the property and adjacent
and general reglonal geology.

Since you and your affiliates have done me the honor to name
me as consulting engineer to your older or "pioneer" corpora-
tion, you can depend upon me to place and keep at your dlspo-
sal all of the data and intimate knowledge on and of the pro-
perty which I have, and to co-operate with you in every way I
can in your refinancing program and the ensulng re-squipment
needful to deeper sinking on the Sunset Vein and such lateral
ore-development as shall be deemed advisable during and after
the shaft-deepening.

As to veln-sxploration beyond the deepened shaft, as well as

to the northwest and southeast of it in that vein: As I have
told you, this winter I have been working out details, costs,
ete., for a diemond drilling exploration program for the Gisnt
Jumbo lead-silver-copper-gold property nine miles west of Bat-
tle Mountain, Nevada---working "in closed circult" with Mr.
Stenley F. Q'Leary, President of the Glant Jumbo Mining Corpor-
ation, who himself 1s an experienced mining engineer (Stanford
University School of Mines '13). Details of that program,

tied in as & supplement or "codicil® to the last report made
by any engineer or geologist on the property (my own of 1938)
show somewhat strikingly the saving over sinking and drifting
which can and will be effected in that vein-exploration soan
as weather conditions in Neveda permit our teking one of sev-
eral bidding contractors to the property and "setting the green
Jight®,

My file copy of that report and the 1948 revisions and recom-
mendations are, with ¥r. C'Leaery's sanction, at your disposal
for study. I think that a perusal will give you some ideas sas
to considerable potential savings in exploration of the Sunset
Vein.



2/WOK’~ur t/2-9-L9

However: The Sunset Veiln 1s only the smaller of two true fls-
cure veins within the Sunset Mining Company property, and only
about 700 feet from the sunset Vein to the southwest, paral-
leling it, is the true-fissure Arizone Mining Company Group
vein, which from surface comparisons appears to be as large as
the Sunset Veln and Stanley Veln combined.

It is entirely practicable to explore both the Sunset Veln and
its northeast and southwest paralleling neighbor fissure velins
from a single drilling mechine set-up at the bottom of the Sun-
set Shaft. And that means from either its present bottom, at
£10 feet (incline-depth) or & sump say 300 feet deeper than as-
of now. Such a downward-shead drill-test, with two-way ngpife®
drillholes, in the Sunset Vein, together with one or more drill-
holes from that set-up laterally into both the Stanley and the
Arizona Mining velns (i.e., terosscutting” holes) undoubtedly
will disclose, at the respective vein-depths, vital and inter-
esting knowledge. Knowledge, moreover, whieh can end probably
will seve thousends of dollars of operating capltal.

In my estimate for the Giant Jumbo drilling program I an figur-
ing, ss you will note, on several holes that may excead 1,000
feet in length. Test-holes at the Sunset will not have to be
that long.

Bear in mind, toa, the fact that a horizontal terosscut hole”
from the present (610-foot) bottom level of the Sunset Shaft
would tap the Stanley Veln at ean (inclined) depth of at least
800 feet; and, on the other side, tap the large Arizona Kining
Group veln at an incline-depth in excess of & thousand feet
down from the immense outerop on the peek southwest of the col-
lar of your Sunset Shaft.

For the reasons inherent in the foregoing, I definitely recom-
mend that we include some dismond-drill exploration (and con-
tractual, too---under our own engineering direction---snd not
Government-tossed Buresu of iines drilling, at the time and
pleasure of the USBM field men) in our Sunset progream.

From perusal of my Gient TJumbo report-supplements you will see
that the overall total of my cost estimate is $50,000. Thet
covers an estimeted total of 5,000 feet (a mile) of drill-hole.
Furthermore, the "breakdown' includes $5,000 for rehabilitation
of shaft and roads that we will not have to include in Sunset
cstimetes. Also, that $15,000 item can be paered down somewhat
in the Sunset case. Hawever, since underground drilling is pow-
ered by compressed air, an absolutely-dependable compressor 1s
g MUST for Sunset. Ditto for a nine-ventilation blower and en-
gine. And while that old 15-HP Fairbanks-Morse gas-powered
hoist might get by in 2 pinch, I frankly do not recommend that.

I do recommend that you inaugurate steps, 8as expeditiously as
you can, for enlistment of & minimum of $50,000 operating cap-
itsl to commence exploration and commercial development of the



3/WOK/F e “/2-9-L9

Sunset Veln itself, and to initiate supplementary diamond dril-
ling exploration of that veln and both of the larger veins. It
would be "better business" to set 75,000 as the firnancing ob-
jective, with the added $25,000 es a sensible contingency mar-
gin. O'Leary, incidentelly, in his own Giant Jumbo financing
plans is doing precisely that; and incidentally too, while 1t
is not itemized, you will see my own compensatlon for englneer-
ing supervision in the bottom item of that "preakdown" on page
21-A of my report.

The Sunset property, and the co-ccntrolled adjoining Arizons
Mining Co. group, definitely warrant expenditure of the amount
of capital named above. The Sunset Mining Company's property,
exclusive of the sidelining Arizona Mining Company ground and
1ts large fissure vein, alone well warrants that much capital
expenditure. With the Sunset Shaft itself already 300 feet be-
low the "permenent water-table", all-sulphide mineralization

can be expected within moderate added sinking depth. As & matter
of simple fact, that shaft is virtually within the sulphide zone
now; and while I have not personally been below the 310-foot
level in the shaft, at that depth you already were disclosing
copper values in such forms as bornite and covellite. I found
also spots of chalecocite at that depth, and evidence at one spot
of cuprite and tetrahedrite. All rich copper ores. And they did
not get there from above.

The Sunset has one thing in common with the famous Magma Mine---
in the Sunset Vein there have been associated gold values of a
magnitude to warrant belief that recovered byproduct gold will
go far towards footling the bills for recovery of commercial cop-
per values. And the gold values disclosed in the Stanley Veln
350 feet northeast of the Sunset Shaft, in that crosscut, war-
rant that belief for that vein as well. It probably will hold
good also for the large Arizona Mining Group vein.

Recent sharp rises in the market prices of base metals are def-
initely a favorable factor for Sunset. Demands of Industry plus
war-preparedness stockplling make this a very favorable time to
make @ definite start towards getting Sunset into commercial
production. And as to its payling worth-while finsncisl returas
to those who elect to "sit in"™ with you by co-investment, there
is no doubt in my mind whatever---given adequate refinancing on
the lines suggested, conservative buslness management, and sound
engineering direction of operations.

You and your associates mey count upon me to co-operate with
you to the fullest in your getting such a program financed and
under way. I said five years ago, and I repeat now, that the
Sunset cen be developed into a major Arizona produeing mine.
With your dead wood cleared, and an operating treasury set up,
you will be definitely on your way to such a status.

S;ncerely
ANC/mm % ;"U"#"‘ﬂ ’/7 M"JS__

<



THOMSEY LABORATOHTIS
425 Povrerc Avenus
San Fransises 10, Califomia

TEmloek 1086

M. Joe Bailoseshi

0w e

Zeot Bay Glazs Compony
L2l-6th Strees
Cakland, Califoraia

iy dsar Jos:

Purguandt Lo vour request for a wriltten stateumernt covering ny variosus Lrips
%o your Pinal County property and my opinion as to its meriis I anm smbodying 3uen
matters in what 13 actually a avyaepsis of what hes alrsady been conveyad he you by
woyd of mouth.

The property smbrases 2 dloek of ground approximately a mile in lengtu with
& width of aboub half a3 mach. It 13 situeted in the western Coothills of the
Pipal Mountains, and cccupies aporoximately the center of a 3rmall area of Pinal
Sshiat zome thrse miles in dianster from whiszh the covering roeks have bsen rsroved
by erosion. This small arsa h2s deen subjected to a very thorough serutiny aad it
13 in avery way similap o the nesrby copper mines, Sthouah necesgarily the asciual
type of ore deposit presents its cwn characteristics and is guite Giverse from tho?
of either liami, Ray . or its asarest nesizhbtor, Laza.

The oens=sis of the ore dencs

Shiszt sonstituted lipes of woakness in ths sy

4o whiah the entire Sersain has bheen subjiectad gueh lioes o watkness
ssat of sytensivs novenent wilh consecuspt shatterias of the roek and %ae formsiicn
of artarsive zonos of brescziation.  Sush shattersd rock was thorn indilirated oy L
ore beariny no-mag with consequent deposition of copper-lead sine sinerals ac
at bimes by coasiderable quartz and at times virtually without zuen silisiflisaiion.

9

Y . RS
ip wizh
4

STUTHED CB&

s

It folicws thas these zones, propeviy called "veins™ conform in strike and
the Pinal Schist. Whers by caprice of nsturs mueh gquertz aceonvanisd said minav-
alizeticn Lhe yesulbandt Teine crop beldly end Dorm she coaly really distinclivs
Poature of the landscape. Whers sald gquartz is spacingly presspt dhe veins 4o not
erop tut instead ars reprosspted by intemsely leachad and altered vein rmatiax {rom
which the csopper has all but vanished. Contrariwiss, LHthe guarts evoppings often
show in addition So the ecngtemary ozidized copper mirersls vestigial rermants o
primary sulphides of copper, lead and zinc, accidenially preascved by an impervious
anralope of ailica. At this point 1% may be well ©o reiterate a statenent which I
have frequently made to you to the effect that whon thore ia evidence of the for-
mer presence ot copper in an ouierod the complste pamoval of said copper is one of
the best "indicaiions® of zood ore in She zone of sacondary enrishment., Sush o=
moval of zopper 13 Sverywiere In e7vidence in the wrassnt surfsse sxposures ot the
vaing in bhis arca.

T wian vn s ipe® cub iy mediens CLINLNo Ly wevomern Las a@aThy nines ULl
TR TTOmars ¢, S SRR g bk aramtoe o noek tasly
bt 3 . Y 7, A S o g ol . .

¥




TEQMSEY LABORATORTL

supplementary vein. These yoins are roughly vertical and cub ths bvadding planes of
zhe Sehist, mhilos yours confornm 4o said bedding plancs,

Tho piesence of lead and zine minerals in tho cutlrops of your vsins BUZIe8Y,
az in She case of Magna, bhat we are sonsidering “he Hop rather than the bottom
phage or ors depositvich, end Hhis observation tegether with the great horizental
axbert of the veins zugur Lhat szxploradion will revenl large and permanend bedies
of ors. Again, mlike Hagna, you are scnfrooted with thes presence of & great rany
vsins, abt least 2ight naving been found sofer. T confidantly predict that nany neTe
of the same $ype will be sncountersd for, as already stated, the surface exposure 13
Astormined by the caprice of quaritz deposition, not LY mineralization in general.

Another distinction between bthese large soppar producers and your own propeviy
a the Telatsively large geld sonbont averywhsre encomberad, It is rather phenomenal
npt in She shipients from the ore pozkets , aceideontaily oreserved for you abova L3
10 leval, the esoncmic value of the gold is rovghly on a @r with the ecpper con=~
n A high silver value, such as gave the originnl nape of "Silver Quesn® to
e, was Lhe raguls of segcondayy asnvichment and aceidental preservation of pockeia
of sgid sscondazry zoud Iin what hed become @ leached ond empoverished 2008, L0 your
cege we ars dealing with rosidual zold forming a perh of the primery deposition o
In only omy place have i se=n any s8ign of soeondary enrichment, narely in a
gmail poeket of our copper glance cxtracted from +he Stanley Vein just below the
310 levelo
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Ir I scem to speak with somd dogres of familiarisy aboub the large nearbdy
copper mines in ~aking sueh comparisond, please doar in ~ind tha% I was part of sueh
garly Arizona 4 7slopnent and 'moW she surfacs of sald properties a8 thev were bes
frpe exbensive dsveloprent. T tpaverzed Ray while in Sho initial dianond drilling
ztage and tofome and an agsociste of mine achually heid a contract on the "Silvsr
ceu® which is aow Magna. Tn Tiew of such familierity 7 cannot help bub say that

spite of Lhe vexy amall amount of develophen®t o JouT sroperhy you have 8very
% %o belisve that you have Lhs mekings of a major Arizona Copper mine, and thab
nigh pralse indesd. 1 alzo bolieve that gold will fom a more imporbant part
3ne value in said oo shen in oay of the present Jmizona producers of m mnitude.,

3
pE )
f)

|

&

ig

. () ;:1. e 2
>y Tt

To noe a nuch abased word, T believe that your surface windjcabions® are as zood ,
19 nod Debuer, taan wes the case in any of hHhe nsardy scppsl mineg.

Thus reading the history of ore depositicn from the original stege through
1eaching and segonéary eurichment I am confildent «has tha saconddry zone ay or
qear water level will nob #a1l 40 produce ores of eennomic 7alus, What the primary
sres will show i3 [oT9 dubious, dulb Arizona has yst 0 produce & gingle axcephion
%o She rule that sueh nindications” as you have msen pay ord ab wabsr leval.

Relow such maber lavel I belisve tha® you will encownieT a complex of COPPET-
1oad-zine with supplementary galues in silver and abwe all, in goid. At s%1ll
greaber depth you will probably axperiencs a gradual elinination of silver, lead
and Pinally zinc with the orobodics taking on a simpler characher and with values
ehiefly in gold and copper. It 18 not saying oo mash Lo state that the phenowmsnca
of secondary enrichment has been the dominant faesor in preparing é_LL_' of Arizons's
copper minses foT men’s exploitaticn even though extenaive work in 4he primary 200€¢
has also disclosed primary orebodiss of worksble grale.

A1l this lsads to the question: oyhers may we expect bthis zsacopdary zone?"
To put it otherwisse, how deep 1z “water lever?" %o this I must enswer that no med
aan tell, it is only ascertainable by worl, When we grood at the Sunseb shaft on
aur first visit together, I said: "It may be found very soom, OT it may be down a

o

thousapd feet, OT it may be deeper.® On the accorpanying maps that give a profile

Sk



TEOMSEN LABCRATCRIES

SO T LS ) wdh e

shroneh the Sunset shaft you will see that you aro sven nowWw but 300 £%. rerbioal
nelow tha despest point laild bare by nature’s erciiom. That ig nob very nuch,

0f coursze the cheapest way, ond the fastest, o deternire the depth of Hhis
gulphids zone is by the use of the dismond driil. On the obther nand 1% iz noh fog
premising ag o means of showlng up ors, zhab is, unless it bs usad in & yery ome
sanded and expensive campalen, The testimony of 2 faw cores can give 2 black oya
to any property or can make Lre cwner oversanguins . Orebodiss are extrenely irregul
Both =8 40 size and walue when taken ty the foob and o zore is a poor sanpling vool
anmpared to drifs or raise. Therefore, it you slact to use the drill I would zay
to use 1t only So determine the depth %o whish you mast 50 %0 inherzect one of youl

velns in the sulphide zone, AfSer that it Is fice 4o sink vour shaft to that
nra-deterained Gepbh and go aftezr your ore in orituodix fasbioa., If 7you elsaet Lo do

ghis, I Purther recommend that you purchass a drill, a matier of but zome 32.,000.CD,

and do your ewn drilling. By sontrast, you arz not able Lo vary your canpaisn 23

nay bs indicated by the drill fron day %o day. I also sugsest that you svend 3o
a

00,00 Tor an aszay ouifilst so thait cns of your own men can follow the "ol

i
tingy the pudblizisy astandant upen commerclal

dailr and meserd divestly, thus slinina

work ag woll as thae liabilisy of papelaconess and deiay. n Sthis mapner jou Sk do
drilling ab perhops &s low as 22,00 par foob or @van lass.

Hewever, bhe coas of vhis work 1s really noney less, ‘Tohere is no 3ubshil
for she plan 1 oovs you cu ouw initial visit. ne so gink desnor whers azy
To doing Shis, svery doilar supended 18 permendnd Ly invashed howards the ul
simaba goal of taking oul pay ore. In 4oing aueh wsovk themrs 18 nobiling W0
nopbant thenm to provide propeT equiprent ., Towr pust Aina 402% ne
5o bhe fact dtad vour mechinery is sitler inadegn WO
Dopbable equirment i3 very handy et toe sthart tab a T
duty machinery wisn R

ingball an ¢Fer- drivan conprsssor, 4 &
s5@am hoish can than be imstalled and will funehion ver
lovering men on power. Thatb the slectric hoigdh dvses 1o7
pnderground safety. I pricsd a "enyernnent surplus” holst

2500 T4, Tor $1,000,00, A compressor wilth o capaeity of 63

E Lw a
ay 31,500.00. These prices ars £, 0. b, San Frapeisco. Hoist and Disse
sy hut is exceilent shape. These ors your principal itens.

Wish such aguipment you can 30 30 water and the ore will be LusTH
yaising for you, for b asaured mture ook cars of bhwd a lonr, long tins 340 I%
i3 bhe long wey Lo look at things, ab it i3 the only piZ Tha drill will
zigs you some Tachs and perhaps snoour sement. Tais latter WAy W 1131 o vou Lo JC
ore in shape to begin teking it out. It is the cnly way I personally navs £78T usad,

o

et i

T¢ thers is any additional informetion I May posssss, pe essured thad ib

aiways at your disposal.

Sincersly

Alfred M. Thomsan

AMT/EF



MINE OFFICE, BOX 265
SUPERIOR, ARIZONA

INCORPORATED UNDER THE HOME OFFICE TELEPHONE
LAWS OF CALIFORNIA TEMPLEBAR 8646

DIRECTORS
JOSEPH L. BAIOCCHI

S UN S ET
JOSEPH L. BAIOCCHI

PRESIDENT F. D. GUILES

WILLIAM O. KAY COPPER COMPANY HARRY F. HUBER
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL MANAGER 6 2 1 S |1 X TH STREET CLVC:-‘I-?_?AE. éNSKKAE::P
F. D. GUILES ’
SECRETARY-TREASURER OAKLAND 7, CALIFORNIA

1104 Bryant Street-San Francisco 3, Califorﬂia.qur254i9¥6
et LA
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\'\ C i i \z‘\
Department of iineral Resources \ R - B |
304 Home Ruilders Building e s
Phoenix, Arizona. 5 h =
ATTH. r.ChasH.Dunning; Ve

Replying to yours of the 7th inst (delayed account
sbsence from the office), in the matter of an extension of a
premimum price plan for metals,

Should tais "extension" be giver the mine onerators
it would facilitate the mining of MOREZ so called "low Grade"
Copper-lead-zinc ores, of which the SUNSET undoubtedly has
quite an abundance, anc¢ the same goes for MANY other mines
throughout the United States.

The copy you mailed us ( and appearing in the November
PAY DIRT) is well written and explains the situation very
thoroughly ( and truthfully).

As to the ;SUNSET,mine, had we been in a position to
receive this guarantee of the "premimum" we would have shipped
considerahle ore this year to the Smelter at Hayden.

~ As it is we have heen doing censiderable development,
nave sunk o® Sunset shaft an additional 300 feet {(now down
600 feet),with drifts on the 400 and 300 feet levels.

Tt is our intention to start = diamond drilling
campaign next month to try to contact the Sulphide zone.

Best regards to you,liir.Dunning, apnd here is wishing
vou GREAT success in your endovors in this line, I will be at
the Sunset mine scon after the first of next month, SQ,please
bear in mind that should you have occasion to get up that
way we will see to it there will be a good dinngr awalting you,

Sincerely yours
»

W.0.Kay



. NAE OF MIN@: SUNSET COUNTY: PINAL

DISTRIOT: ,
: i . LW% cu V4 7 A x
 OBPERATOR AND ADDRESS: HDE 3TATUS . '
DATH: i ‘r DATE ¢
5/1/44  W.0.Key,Fleremee . 5/1/4,  Developing

1~
.

3 RIS
(]

o 265 //W

Suneet Mine

Pinal Ccunty, Arizona N y

C. E. Inskesp 3

%, R. Jcnes

rxamined December 22, 194¢€

Low grade copper—gold crs

wIt 1a mv opinicn thit there {s ~n~otning exposed -t - : ‘
the sxpenditure ol 2 necessarily large zmount of morey Lo ~UoTing ME whnd
will undc Htedly be =z small toanage ot low y=ale orz.”

33
P

IR R
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%> The Sunset Copper Co. expects to
resume work at an early date on 17
lode claims northeast of Florence. The
mine has been opened by a 600-ft. in-
clined shaft which will be sunk to
contact the sulphide zone.

Engineering and Mining 3um313-%l. 149, No. 6

*Reactivation plans of the ‘Sunset
Mining . Co. near Superior in Pinal
County call for unwatering the lower
half of the 610-ft. Sunset shaft and
purchase of more adequate machinery
and equipment at the shaft collar.
Operators plan to drive at least an-
other 300 ft. in and around the Sunset
vein, and conduct further diamond-
drill exploration to prove up orebodies
in depth in the Sunset vein and the
Stanley vein which i‘?tfrsects it.
ENGI N mw NG AN L $¥q VL iSo-me
+R. A. Croxtgn and E. M. Guthrie,

operating as the'Sunset Mining Gompany,
Gplobe, Agrizona, Thave started work at the
property of the Stanley Butte Mining
Company. Ore mined during preliminary
work at the main shaft is being gtock-
piled. Plans call for opening the tunne

workings at a later date.miwve wealbe

“American. Copper. Co. Project:, Ex-
ploration for new .otebodies on 17
claims of old' Sirset Mine near Supe-
‘vior. Plans' ‘call for the ‘unwatering
of & 600-£t. shaft and sinking an addi,
tional 300 £t | Br s.4 e S MoK




NAME OF COMPANY, SUNSET COPPER COMPANY

MAME OF HINE SUNSET

(1) Production - Januery lst to June 30, 1946, inclusive.

Producers Shipping ore direct to smelters or to custom wills use Column No. 13

producers operating their own @mill use Column No. 2.

COLUMN NO. 1 COLUMI NO. 2
- Sy
Tons % Cu % Pb % Zn Tons % Cu %Pb 2 7Zn
Crude Ore Cowper ConcC.
only development work Lead Conc.
Zinc vonc.
(2) Average Price Raceived for Metcls in sbove Production
This to be the total of the ceiling price plus areriuns.
Coppar ¢/1n. Conn. Velley as bass
Load 4/1b. N.Y. o8 base
Zine ¢/1p. Enst St. Louls as base
(2) What do you gsbtimate your wroduction would h~ve beaen, Janudry ist to June
30, 1946, if the rmetzl urice had beesn: 3 3 Ly,
Cu 14 3/8¢/1b. Conn. Velley; Lead 8.25¢/1b. N.Y.; Zinc 8,25¢/Lb Tast
gt. Louis (wita no vreniws)
COLUMN NO. 1 E COLURD! NO. 2
Crude Ore Tons Copper Conc. Tons
Lead Conc. Tons
Zinc Conc. Tons
(4) Whet do you astimate your yroduction wouldl hove besn, January lst to June
30, 1946, if the metnl prices heel been: 500 tons (cr mo re)
Cu 16¢/1b. Conn. Valley; Lecod 11¢/1o. N.Y.; 2Zinc G.50¢/1u. East
St. Louis (with no L remiuns)
COLUNN NO. 1 COLUMI NO. 2
Crude Ore Tons Gouucr Conc. Tons
Leal Conc. Tons
Zinc Conc. Tons

(5) If a metal Comservation Price Pinp, similar to the prescat Promiud Price

Plcon, were made permenent for at loast five years,
(a) What would your yearly production Af ore or concentrates he:

(b) Would such & plup cause you to exyond your exploration- YES
development ,Togrul? If so, how much? ab least double

(c) What effect would such a plen have in increosing your ore raserves?
(d4) In view of low toriffs, how would sueh o plan yromote & healthy
mining industry? making it possible to make at small profit

on our proven tonnage of low grade ore



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA
FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

Mine Gilbeft Claims (Nichols) Date 1-30-63.
District ~ Mineral Hill District, Pinal County Engineer Lewis A, Smith

Subject: Interview with Woody Nichols in Globe.

Mr. Nichols is preparing to do assessment and other development work on his
Gilbert Claims south and east of the Ajax. He plans to do some development
work on a vein containing copper oxides in. the outcrop. The principal

mineral is chrysocolla. The property also has veins showing lead-silver and
one that shows fair gold. The veins are in schist cut by porphyry dikes which
look like andesite. The veins generally strike NW-SE at small angles. Mr.
Nichols says there is a belt, with the Reymert at the north and his at the
south, in which the mineralization is generally similar. This includes the
Reymert, Apache, Woodpecker, Ajax, Tom Boy, Sunset, and Nichols from north

to south, The belt to the east of this includes the Talley-Wall, Silver
Belle, Martinez and others. Nichols thinks the east belt may have been
faulted from the south end of the west belt. (This would involve a tremen-
dous horizontal component.) Nichols has a tentative arrangement with Waughtel
to mill his lead-silver ore, if the new mill proves successful.



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

REPORT TO OPA ON
ACTIVE MINING PROJECT

Filing Information ’

" Date January 20-1945

File System........---

X
Name of Mine Sufiset Mining Company

File No .

This chart to be used for gallons of gas-
oline required per month.

Owner or Operat W.0.Kay

Address. BOX. 265=_Superior,. Arizo0a. ' )

Mine Location Mineral Hills -Pina,l Countv=_ Arizonsé..

PRESENT OPERATIONS: (check X) -

Production_._...}.(...; Developmént.).i ...... ; Financing.......... ; Sale of mine........-- 5

Experimental (samphng) .......... ; Owner’s occasional trip........ s

Other (specify)..-..----- Develpping aed shioning. . codner.a = SO
PRODUCTION: Past and Future. Tons

Approx. tons last 3 months 200 tonsg ore- *‘UCH waste

Approx. present rate per 3 months we tiadpk  nore than 300 tons ore

Anticipated rate next 3 months Horpe :r'nan".f__t ime more than above

If in distant future check (X) RETE  eoceeceeeecceececceeeeseesesscessesssseseesmsesiesess :

EQUIPMENT OPERATED:

T Quantity or Miles or Hours Gallons Required
ype Horse Power Per Month Per Month
.Personal Clars Buick Sedan waries vz yries
' 1 i "
Light or Service Trucks O «3) .
Ore Hauling Trucks ye couvtpact from uiiers 19 heul our Qre .

Compressors Ineersoli=Rand g0l Sulliivan

Other Mine or Mill Eqpt. - Hoist and Blower

PRODUCT PRODUCED OR CONTEMPLATED: | Name metals or minerals.
Covnper with some T Yot M1 W -

REMARKS: ' u oE .
We expect to coutine ACTIVE development,in two
pleces we have goed ore and expect same in a tBivd operation within

the next few.weeks ,or less,

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MWE%RCES 'K




DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
REPORT TO OPA ON
ACTIVE MINING PROJECT

anp. '2//'7 / “ / é‘/ '_ / 9’ 9/ /5/ Filing Information

File System.......

File No

This chart to be used for gallons of gas-
oline required per mon

Mine Location ISR

PRESENT OPERATIONS: (check X)
Production......... 3 Development,z..; Financing.......... ; Sale of mine........-. 3
Experimental (sampling) ---------- ; Owner’s occasional trip.--ceeeee- :

Other (specify)... e eeeiemeemeemeeseemeemeesessteczescemesseesiessioes e emeeeeitesmemeceesesasmesesassisatecesesesesiresesseoiis

PRODUCTION: Past and Future. Tons

Apbrox. tons last 3 months

Approx. present rate per 3 months

Anticipated rate next 3 months

If in distant future check (X) here oo

EQUIPMENT OPERATED:

T Quantiby—er Miles=or Hours Gallons Reguired
ype Horse Power Per Month Per Month
Personal Cars s & .
Light or Service Trucks
Oré Hauling Trucks .
"B 73% FOooT
Compressors i R N < : bo 248
At - -
Other Mine or EI‘ ill %qpt / ‘5 / 2 o . /719 s
s
PRODUCT PRODUCED OR CONTEMPLATED: Name etals or minerals. $°3 O
i/ =
a‘:’g%l/;w j:-éﬁ‘*"» - q/()éj ____________

REMARKS:

7&.,5 MM jw& /&.&M %l o el
q r%nu’q,« ﬁ-&/}’aﬁfdim;‘”\j /

e é/ ﬁf.l, _____ 627‘?,&_/ ____ e ajééyw-d Al
2.0 Z;M e D ../ . |

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT _OF MINERAL RESOURCES ~




DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

REPORT TO OPA ON
ACTIVE MINING PROJECT

W / Q/\ /‘/ v Filing Information
Date y g % -
File System.........--- -
. Name of Mine Lg’fns ﬂ‘f .......
' File NOueoomomeemcmcmmemarmsmemsssssassmasossasassassesess
v/ 0 Kdyf
Owner or Operator / 4.] P M This chart, to be used for gallons of gas-
Adlibuess E’} S ) &; 5 Sy /.7 Err DL /4,,/-,; oline required per month.
7 . :
Mine Location...... m “Z/ '7}“'»--‘{:«4 M-?‘ ;’f/ _____ Sﬁ TV 2B R 1Y VA
4
PRESENT OPERATIONS: (check X)
Production..x...; Development..X....; Financing........ ; Sale of mine.......... :
Experimental (sampling) ---------- ; Owner’s occasional trip.......-.- 3
Other (specify)---ccoomeeeeemv e ———————— e S A R
PRODUCTION: Past and Future. ) Tons
Approx. tons last 3 months eeeeeueseeemmecesmmmeseoemmmasessse

Approx. -present rate per 3 months

Anticipated rate next 3 months - condeesenreisaaE

If in distant future check (X) here  coemmmmsessmmessmsmssasemmmmssssrmae s

EQUIPMENT OPERATED: )
T Quantity or Miles or Hours Gallons Required
ype Horse Power Per Month Per Month

____________ A Foe L 6o

Personal Cars

Light or Service Trucks

Ore Hauling Trucks -

Compressors

Other Mine or Mill Eqpt.

PRODUCT PRODUCED OR CONTEMPLATED: Name metals or minerals.

ST a— -

(74
ol Ao et stir 4B /KM £,

{7 :%gﬁé R ;éf{:m | / m;m-.
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

REPORT TO OPA ON
ACTIVE MINING PROJECT

Filing Information

//? 2 /ﬁf
sSaﬂMij %nm o

Owner or Operatgr ¥ @ 2
Address AL 4L / Q‘&;}M %

Mine Logation %w/ /%! LJ {%

Date

File System.........
Name of Mine ¥y

‘File No

This chart to be used for gallons of gas-
oline required per mon

LS Lo,

PRESENT OPERATIONS: (check X) »
Production._zg,..; Development. 4. 5 Financing.......... ; Sale of mine.......... 3 /
e or e
Experimental (sampling)....----- ; Owner’s occasional trip......... :

Other (specify)...

°

PRODUCTION: Past and Future.

Approx. tons last 3 months

“&
Approx. present rate per 3 months fo/orf 4]

Anticipated rate next 3 months

If in distant future check (X) here

EQUIPMENT OPERATED:

Type
Personal Cars
Light or Service Trucks

Ore Hauling Trucks

Compressors ‘9/€ N S:a"%m / Lot
Other Mine or Mill Eqpt. /94""”{’ o giéﬂw m

Miles or Hours
Per Month

Quantity or
Horse Power

/

Per

Gallons Required
Month

V4

PRODUCT P&'UCED OR CONTEMPLATED Name metals or minerals.
¥

ARIZONA DEPARTME

By




STATUS OF DORMANT MINES

MINE NAME:

LOCATION: sl

ATt DISTRICTs PINAl. COUMTEY=nalalis

OWNER AND/OR LEASE

gl
=3

NECERCICIRE NN

ADDRESS:

& 4 i P -~ -

Stereetesan Froanciscn Q. 00l ifornis

APPROXTMATE PRCDUCTION {Year of 1345):

COPEER A Tbs. LEAD

Lbs.

Ibs. (OTIOR) TONE

ko

CHECK THE CHIZF ¢xU31 OF YOUR DISCONTINUEL PRODUCTION:

Ea
Inzes s o Yt et oy similar to past grade of ore.

P

Gre GROGS 4o

e P o 4
ant - cen, Arlzona
S e 3 DA
{Inciur r] fry : a 1942
b ok o e

If you have ore roady te of the amount of metal
(name each metal) that yeu ceuld produce in one year (after allowing 60 days
to get started) if there were premiums above prescnt markst prices. Name

amount with a low premium, and amount at a high premium; such as:

Copper at 225¢ plus 5¢ PTEmiUme s esersesenes 1,000,000 Lbs.
Copper at 22%¢ plue 10¢ premium............. 1,500,000 Lbs.
SR RN ,
cndp WORN faep 1,000,000 Lopaar vl
5 ctg) plus O cte 1lb premioum=-and

ctigiied could
t present price

viewn o ohs 1D,

If you do not have ore ready to mine please discuss the following:

(A) Dc you think a reascnable development program would produce
a justified tonnsge of commercial ore at above mine?

G- sost CHRTAINLY-

(B) With a premium price (guaranteed for one year) could you
carry out such a development program yourself? What
premium?

raprantesd

S , ange to apecatilo
(\ . vithin pnot moare thsn JaTati) 1installd
& compressor =nd Honist &
L o (PR B R Y )¢ £
Ui
v L4 & e 1' lb



(C) If you could not do this yourself, would a quick drilling
program by some government agency (at government expense)
be sufficient?

WA
Foe I
3

o

<

i
i

-

1€

reptl Lo TGHLY Vo AT er TV il 1D A e o
ulla olGalll Yecouimer Dlamona U l‘.ﬁ_‘ 1 from potltow

610

ALBG continue develod

Levels.
(D) Or would you prefer a loan plan similar to the arrange-
ments during World War II?

Lo gd L

27y 2N o g R i S W
Gnern Lo AN SUZses

have the UHE end went to zet busy {UICK.
How about a combination plan in two stages such as follows?

Stage 1: Government engineers review project and, if a little drilling appears
to be justified and a preliminary key to the situation, such drilling
program to be agreed upon by owner and government engineer, paid for
by the government, but let by contract. Thzte a GOUD idean,

Stage 2: If results of drilling (or without drilling) Jjustify underground
development and/or production equipment, same to be obtainable via a
mortgage loan on property. THAT would be C.ile

Please discuss the above: As the I _penlly

woudd dLike To 2ave Lk,u:;_ O Ve ranien L come in with us ¢go & Joan Uasid

in guantivies

Time - rivate

T ] i e il - PR 4 SR
I SHCOULD kooew Irom

ERALLY wents COPPLE and

Ly ea M g A ] A
HOST certals | Y

10 tne Goveroament

P AT & 3 e oo 1R TR R T T g
can GET it out of the ol N I NS TH ecunom ,
o - ¥ ” R . | mname
¢ 2 0.1

SUGGESTIONS: . ind .
nrectically 00 Timbering, THIRD Lose T elters,l
s ordina

4T ayTrr

in BVERY menney mosgsible, We NOW hsve JECK -

[ PP oo Codm o N g T e vy e e 4 T o Y g, M e - G & BT e g "1
Hermme re=Gtonpers, Pumps, Rallge Cars, Pipe- guod iegg dolle

& N REP LY MR A oA S - I i T S b 160 o] ¥ - 5 3
Shewer Boom and sullicisnt "punk Houses" Yhnat we need is &

oo ey T 1 oo Rl o =4 + .
larger cu,ft,or B0 cu,ft.and & larcer doist,

DATE  septenber 5-1950 SIGNATURE M
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— DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOUR'(%E\S\\?‘

News Items
Date Hareh 313, 1940,

Mine Me Auliffe Groun,

Location 15 I, 'NE of FIM

Owner” AsH, Brunenkant

Address Florence s Arizona,

Under option to

Operating Co. Supast Mining Co,

Address Florence, Arizons.
Pres.
-
Genl. Mgr. Stanley A, Werdle
Mine Supt. _ v
Mill Supt. N/ /
7 £

i
Principal Metals G»olds' copper, lead, ai Lray

Men Employed 2%

Production Rate Not nroducing

Mill, Type & Capacity

Power, Amt. & Type

Signed () oR oS

(Over)




DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA :

OWNERS MINE REPORT .

Date  denuary 11, 1940
Mine Thomss MeAuliffe Group
District Mim_raﬁ Bl Mminb District oiition 17 rﬁ N =’ of Florence

Former name |
%

Owner  A. As z:rwmkmit » - . Address 16,” Florence
Operator ‘ ' Adar’ess -
President . Gen Mk

Mine Supt - | | | ’ Miu G

Pnnc1pal N Bliver, Tend, pOif, tosper Nk Bl

Production Rate - o o vaill: Tye & Cap.

Power Amt & Type

Operatlom Present Property inactive at present,
Operations Planned = Further development,
Number Claims, Title, etc. 9 unpatented claims.

Descriptioh: Topog. & Geog. Rathey stesp but not wsrv high hills and washes. Vegetation
; Sp&rsﬂﬂ : i

Mine Workmgs Amt. & Condition L= Im.lmaa shalt - apnmz. 300' deep - water shands 66’
1~ " W : v SR (from collar,
1 » Winze L S
~ Approximstely 600 of funnel
Various stopes & ghallow gurface oubs
ALY workings open except deep shait.

(over)



Geology & Mineralization Schist is the pr'\dminatlng cmm'bry vock, The veins are i‘o'rmad
along ghear zones in the schist, Width of veins ig from 5 to 20 feet. Values are in
lead, silver, gold and copper.

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings Tornage is undoubtedly large, although not
bloeked oul, ; : : Rl oy e

Mine, Mill Equipfnént &F loij Shéet HNo équipmant .

Road Conditions, Route  Bod %o property good excepb in vainy sesson, Inquive from
owner for dirvections. s TR e e s U
Water Supply ; Domc,s‘tic; supply available. No atbempt has been made %o develop eny

Brief_History Property located ebout A5 years ago. Ore 'hasbeim shipped, but reeerﬁa
of ahipments wore destroyed by fire. : ' : : S

.Special Problems, Reports Filed

Rem.a.rks:‘ b

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate.  For sale i S@@ owmear Tor bterms.

Slgned .......... L !&l‘?&ﬁ,.BMan}_{au‘h_ _. ...........

Use additional sheets if necessary.



DErPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA

OWNERS MINE REPORT

Date \,) (Bt €ae o e;% |

% . AL A b B G X
Mine %, \fm‘:’%ﬁ,&; LN ? L R T e § 6 I R v »YM}%} _ 2

A 3 H ) 3 + " TR A i o4 -r“. $ (a"f LA P
District Pig’%‘ﬁf#*:nr?»g %,5”%“ Minnae Tl Location 171 i\/if&&ﬁt i\i o o *?1: e

Former name ;

Owner f“\ . {,{i‘},} ‘ \ Address t‘)”“y \Q‘?‘“ N %W) ‘53\5“ s S o

Operator Address
President Gen. Magr.
Mine ‘Supt. ¢ Mill Supt.

Principal Metals SN , Ve d (s pope Men Employed

r"

Production Rate Mill: Type & Cap.
Power: Amt. & Type

Operations: Present =

Operations Planned

e I:gmm 3 f} ‘ ) y&;“"’
¥ (W WL\ W Ll et el

g, .

Number Claims, Title, etc.

‘1 p m\‘ c&.&"&;%wf -

Description: Topog. & Geog.

aasa L # % 3
3 o ‘ 71 i Sy 3t ¢ % o 3 N
F“[‘dﬁ;;«\tv‘»-.\,‘f” % ..5\«5.,‘%3 !)4,.\# A %Mb{ \r«,@_’)\”,\ - \f&\',"y‘t E{"‘;’ W 3“",”;\‘ Gt TR Ll dlidy o % 4

{

\f %u.ﬁiﬁ;ﬁ;m.j‘-w-vm%% ! (},,.k-\l"},’,!',:‘»x:m:!:.ﬁr..uf'zrmmax ¢

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition ) ;

L= Twelined glatt - GAPPEE . BOD ALY wieler olands E0
| - . - o TER e —— oo ot
AL .

. 4 l
LA\?Y‘“W‘ B, o 5 SRR W 3 s
. g ST e
Vernrgoverys < i &Wv-“é erdio
ol werks S




) ¥ . s,
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R

Geology & Mineralization ﬂﬂﬁ-«» Lok onti iy PP .&W‘xw%x.,..sg‘\

(1Y : ;
A;"-w, gw()ﬁ-.«\ gk ’ R\&;Q

R Y

o g AR F 1 g \& Uhrnrod 1k s B

&

i y ! X

e [ SRRy Ak, S
! i

3

i, A5 Fpcat
// P
()

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings

p—— 4
b st ot

L,w.-:é‘s-’i‘sxmﬁ,w»}nw

”

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet

N o ,Q,vsi?,-g\-.ww«uagg‘w« bu-g C\‘.h ‘

Road Conditions, Route

4

‘%;‘c%,xsh,;ﬂ_« \,,',.-‘.\ c.;:i/*&" L\ -a‘)& Q,.:“ ’( s;;,*.\,‘.?:,,_% e,

g 3.
S AR o g (

Seauiar « N ]

X
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\
Water Supply

3

i
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\
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Brief History 0
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eiw ,‘ QX"‘*WKM M“q“%('f o \’K
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s o0y O W I - N I WO
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'roblems,‘ Reports Filed
Remarks

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate.

S AT ™ QW L,MMMG

Use additional sheets if necessary.
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Sunset 772inin9 eompaml
INCORPORATED 3

, \

2ld liinne Street-Ban Francisco 3,California- September 4-1950

Mr.Chas.H,Dunning

Department of Mineral Resources
Mineral Building,Fairgrounds,

- PHOENIX, ARIZONA.

Dear Mr.Dunning;

Herew it is-more than a MONTH- since your letter "To Operators
of Formerly Productive Small lines" and dated July 29,1950 was received -
at my office. I have been out of the City for about six weeks and
JUST to-day came across your letter.I have been trying for the past THREE
vears to interest capital in the SUNSET MINE- this last trip was also
for THAT purpose- have had all sorts of promises etc,in fact one party-
states he will go to the property last of this month t@ "look it over"
and he has "$60,000,00 Backing®,BUT I have had several concerns and
individuals tell me they were interested and would "SOON" come in with
us,and HERE, you have HIT the nail on the head,so to speak, that is,

IF your Department can persuade the POWERS THAT BE to SINCERELY
investigate the SUNSET MINE,located in the Mineral Hills District,
Pinal County,Arizona,l am confident we can show them we HAVE JUST
the Property that justifies their financial aid. _
Since you and Mr.McFarland visited the SUNSET MINE,I think it

was the Fall of 1944, we have completed our cross cut off the 310 Level
ALSQ continued our SUNSET Shaft an additional 300 feet,so that we are
now down to & depth of 610 feet (on an ancline of approximately ;
40 Degrees).

We started operations at the mine early in 1939-and up to December
1940 had shipped about $36,000.00 of ore to the Americen Smelting &
Refining Company Plant at Hayden, Arizona.This was from the surface to
the 210 Level.After we reached the 310 level the money "ran out"-
Then I arrived at the property the afterncon of December 7-1941
(Pearl Harbor Day)-took several weeks to get the machinery " repaired®
etc, but within ninety days (or sooner) I had unwatered the mine and
from a stope from the 310 to 210 level I shipped about $10,400.00
Ore to the Hayden Smelter. Then the "Usual" thing insufficient finance-
however,we did finish the Cross Cut for a distance of 420 feet,and at
e point about 270 feet in this cross cut we found a good vein of GOLD
assayling 6,52 OUNCES,with a little Silver and Copper.

All we need NOW is a better Compressor (either 315 cu,ft or 500
cu.ft,Diesel operated)also a larger Hoist with sufficient power and
Cable to go at least 15600 feet,and THEN sink our shaft to the SULPHIDE
ZONE, this may be an additional 50 feet or 250 feet,we should Diamond
Drill from the bottom of the 610 shaft to locate this SULPHIDE ZONE-

I am SURE that with $25,000.00 we can meke a BIG Dividend Payer out of
the Suvset Mine-better, of course, to have double that,viz $50,000,00
and IF you can help us secure that money we will give any one furnishing

same a QNE-THIRD Interest in the mine,



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA
FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

Mine Sunset Date February 20, 1963

District Mineral Hill Diste., Pinal Co,. Engineer LewisA, Smith

Subject:Brief mine visit and previous interview with Woody Nichols (Globe)
Location: Approximately Sections 1-2, T. 3 S., R. 11 E.
Access: Iy miles E of Florence Junction on Hwy. 60-70, thence 12 miles on a graded
county road to the southeast. This county road continues on south to Price and
Florence via Martinez Canyon. (It is 2 miles south of the Ajax and Woodpecker
mines and is adjoined on the south by the Gilbert Group, also owned by Nichols.)
The road was severely gutted by recent torrential rains,

Owner: Wbod& Nichols, Globe, Arizona.

Minerals: (1) lead-silver
(2) copper, gold and silver

Work: The main shaft is reported to be 200 feet deep but is partially filled by water
at present., According to the caretaker who had worked in the mine, the mine had
several hundred feet of lateral workings and some stopess

Geology: From the meager outcrops the main vein traverses schists that are strongly
iron stained near the outcrops. It strikes about NW-SE and is intermittently ex-
posed under a strong gossan or "iron cap."

The dumps show some quartz, galena, anglesite, cerussite and calcite, and these
dumps are extensive,

North of the 200 foot shaft, approximately 300 feet, there is an undeveloped vein
that is somewhat transverse to the main vein., This vein is exposed on a sharp ridge
in a few separated small outcrops and from these it was estimated that it trends NW
but at a greater angle than the main vein., It appears where observed to be about
3-5 feet wide and contains chrysocolla, malachite and calcite with some quartz.
Nichols reported that it runs up to 22 per cent copper, but would average much less.
He plans to open it up before long.

It is plammed to visit this area later when the roads are more accessible.

Conference with Woodrow Nichols, owner, 11/9/66 - Mine Visit afterward.

Nichols reported further bulldozer work north of the old Sunset workings and the
making of a road to the ridge crest. At the top a bulldozer cut expesed oxidized
copper in a vein that is transverse to the main Sunset vein. The exposed part of
this vein appears to be about 4 feet wide, Nichols plans more work before the
winter is over. The cut is up to 6 feet deep now, whereas in February it was
shallower. J

MEMO TLAS 11/9/66
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March 4, 1964

Shattock Den Mining Corporation

Humbolt
Arizona
ATTENTION: Mr. D, M, Kentro

Dear Sir:

I am writing in regard to mining property I

have in the Mineral Hills Mining District,
the old mining holds in that area.

Silverbelt Martinez mine. Th
mining claims dating back beh
by two of my brothers and one
covers the 01d Sunset Mine th
I have around 35 claims I am

The 0l1d Sunset w
have 15 or 18 tons of good Ma
up off of the big ore vein,
which I think is the main ore
Sunset works.is on. I have i
one-half or three-quarter mil

: This property la
from the old Raymart-Wood Pec
highly mineralized area., The

I have one of

It lays west of the

e property is unpatented

ind the first World War, set
half-brother. The property

e McKalouff and Gilbert property.
in on,

orking at the present time, I

lacite and Pyrite ore stacked

I have uncovered with my tractor,
lead instead of the vein the

t proven in place for a good

e by tractor.

KS in a southerly direction
er and Ajax mines, a very

Gilbert property, my half-brother's,

was set on a 7 to 11 oz. gold vein is still in place and not

much work on it.

There are also lead and silver.

: From the old shipping records on the Sunset I saw
at the Magma office, the gold carried that property.

If interested in this property, I would appreciate

your contacting me,

Yours very truly,

Woodie
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INCORPORATED UNDER THE A 0 HOME OFFICE TELEPHONE I T MINE OFFICE, BOX 265

LAWS OF CALIFORNIA TEMPLEBAR 8646
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JOSEPH L. BAIOCCHI
PRESIDENT
. WILLIAM O. KAY
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL MANAGER

F. D. GUILES
SECRETARY-TREASURER

1104 Bryant Street-San Francisco 3, California.Nov.23-}9%6

SUPERIOR, ARIZONA

b DIRECTORS
s U N S E & JOSEPH L. BAIOCCHI

F. D. GUILES

COPPER COMPANY " HARRY F. HUBER

CLAUDE E. INSKEEP
6 2 1 SI XTH STREET Tt 6. Ry
OAKLAND 7, CALIFORNIA

‘‘‘‘‘

Department of lineral Resources K{ mi\
304 Home Builders Building ' \ f A
Phoenix, Arizona. A ' Pl

K‘l. white T
ATTN,}Mr.Chas.H.Dunning; Y

Replying to yours of the 7th inst (delayed account
absence from the office), in the matter of an extension of a
premimum price plan for metals,

Should this Yextension" be given the mine operators
it would facilitate the mining of MORE so called "low Grade"
Copper-lead-zinc ores, of which the SUNSET undoubtedly has
quite an abundance, and the same goes for MANY other mines
throughout the United States. '

The copy you mailed us ( and appearing in the November
PAY DIRT) is well written and explains the situation very
thoroughly ( and truthfully).

As to the |SUNSET/mine, had we been in a position to
receive this guarantee of the "premimum" we would have shipped
considerable ore this year toc the Smelter at Hayden.

~ As 1t is we have heen doing considerable development,
have sunk oY Sunset shaft an additional 300 feet (now down
600 feet),with drifts on the 400 and 500 feet levels.

It is our intention to start a diamond drilling
campaign next month to try to contact the Sulphide zone.

Best regards to you,Mr.Dunning, and here is wishing
you GREAT success in your endmvors in this line, I will be at
the Sunset mine soon after the first of next month, 80,please
bear in mind that should you have occasion to get up that
way we will see to it there will be a good dinngr awaiting you,

Sincerely yours
-

W.O.Ka.y



NAME OF COMPANY SUNSET COPPER COMPANY

NAME OF MINE SUNSET

(1)  Production - January lst to June 30, 1946, inclugive.

Producers Sipping ore direct to smelters or to custom wills use Colum No. 1;
producers operating their own mill use Column No. 2.

COLUMN No. 1 | COLUMY NO. 2
Tons % Cu % Pb % Zn Tons % Cu % Pb % Zn
Crude Ore Conper Conc.
Only development work Lead Conc.

Zine Conec.

(2) Average Price Received for Metels in fAbove Production

This to be the total of the ceiling price plus preniuns.

Copper ¢/1lb. Conn. Valley as base
Load ¢/1b. N.Y. as base
Zinc ¢/1b. East St. Louis as base

(3) What do you estimate your production would have been, January 1st to June

30, 1946, if the metzl vrice had been: XEXEAXEXXRWWX p

Cu 14 3/8¢/1b. Conn. Velley; Lead 8.25¢/1b. N.Y.; Zinc 8.25¢/1b Tast
St. Louis (with no premiums)

COLUMN NO, 1 COLUKN NO. 2
Crude Ore Tons Copper Conc, Tons
Lead Conc, Tons
Zinc Conec. Tons

(4) What do you estimate your yroduction would have been, January lst to June
30, 1946, if the metel prices had beoen: 500 tong (or more)

Cu 16¢/1b. Conn. Valloy; Lead 11¢/1b. N.Y.; Zinc 9.50¢/1lb. Hast
St. Louis (with no premiuns)

COLUMN NO. 1 COLUMI NO. 2
Crude Ore Tons Copper Conc. Tons
Lead Cone. Tons
Zinc Conc. Tons

(5) If a metal Conservation Price Plan, similar to the prescnt Premium Price
Plen, were made permanent for at lecast five years,
(a) What would your yearly production of ore or concentrates be:
(b) Would such & plan cause you to expand your exploration- YES
development progruu? If so, how much? at least double
(c) What effect would such a plan have in increasing your ore reserves?
(d) 1In view of low tariffs, how would such o plan promote « healthy
mining industry? making it possible to make at small profit
on our proven tonnage of low grade ore
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES /
REPORT TO OPA ON
ACTIVE MINING PROJECT
Sate Tanuary SOTeAE o Tl e Filing Information
‘ .
Sbia of Mine.n Suhiset Mining Company . File Evgtan:
e v File No....c.icesiossioizas
- W.0.Kay
Oriier 00 DEERR oo iie v This chart to be used for gallons of gas-
Address. BoX_265=_Superior, Arizong. Sl er ity

Mine Location.. . Mineral Hills-Pinal Countye- Arizona.

PRESENT OPERATIONS: (check X)

Production.._.:/.{...; Development.).(; ...... ; Financing.......... ; Sale of mine.......... 3

Experimental (sampling).......... ; Owner’s occasional trip.......... :

Other (specify) Develpping and shlpning COPDEL. QIR o o sisiassnsimmsmssiuassis
PRODUCTION: Past and Future. Tons

Approx. tons last 8 months Z,JJL),c re~ IUCH waste

Approx. present rate per 3 months We think wmore than 300 tons ore

Anticipated rate next 3 months Hope manyv time moyre than above

If in distant future check (X) here

EQUIPMENT OPERATED:

G Quantity or Miles or Hours Gallons Required
yP Horse Power Per Month Per Month
.P onal Cars Buick Sedan varies veries

erson Rkl 0 SR LR O Il O 0 S R L L B 1

y : s #
Light or Service Trucks Faxd
Ore Hauling Trucks e contract fi thers to haul our ore
Compressors Ingersoll=Rand gud Sullivan

Other Mine or Mill Eqpt. . 4018t and Blower

PRODUCT PRODUCED OR CONTEMPLATED: A Name metals or minerals.

Copper with some. Gold and Silver

REMARKS u i
We expect to contine ACTIVE development,in two
;?‘].:‘ ces we have good ore and expect same in a third operat ion within
he next few weeks ,or lesS.
[; \\
N 7 H@’ '
N
I ARIZONA DEPARTMENT _OF MINE RE%?E

N o ‘b%\m‘ b G

Qe BN T fgn
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

REPORT TO OPA ON
ACTIVE MINING PROJECT

;’! o
G BN IIY Filing Inf
L PV S iling Information
Date 71,/ r ‘v_,f f’a..:" T
E,-"\ J! ./ % =
3 s 197 ) »‘;}‘? i File System...........ccc....
Name of Mine..... poet B 4 s o

File NOweomoaceeeacnaaces

This chart to be used for gallons of gas-
oline required per month.

Owner or Operator

Address (A

A & > &
At Cltmay ...

PRESENT OPERATIONS: (check X)

Production..a.;i...; Development., , Financing.......... ; Sale of mine..........; o

Experimental (sampling).......... ; Owner’s occasional trip......... s

Other (specify).. Forobel looron SIS T B O et R T o s Ny S s SORUT A
PRODUCTION: Past and Future.

Approx. tons last 3 months

Approx. present rate per 3 months

Anticipated rate next 3 months

If in distant future check (X) here
EQUIPMENT OPERATED:

T Quantity or Miles or Hours Gallons Required

ype Horse Power Per Month Per Month
4
Personal Cars 7 T o R
Light or Service Trucks ... f",
b §
Ore Hauling Trucks i
Compressors i l/ VY X~
% -:??11 P r‘;’ &

Other Mine or Mill Eqpt. ~d REN b A 7

PRODUCT PRODUCED OR CONTEMPLATED: Name metals or minerals.
At ’ £ S
e A R ik
X 7 . []
Cotlt 808 B Al p




DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

REPORT TO OPA ON
ACTIVE MINING PROJECT

3 ~ o
o f@w 5/ ! Filing Information
Y govar, 4
oo Ml 12/ [etef
File System.
Name of Mine........... 5 LIns f’f‘7¢ _______________ y
File No .
(0] P tor. ... AN 4 PN i
P Oper? ¥ 3‘ This chart to be used fo}x; gallons of gas-
i ]:” v Iy 0 [ F b oline required per mont

2 . & 7
el ey RO S A, - 2 5 3 1A
Mine Location A= e I M Lt L A s A . 2 B e

PRESENT OPERATIONS: (check X)
Production...\}{“.; Development.._.x...; Financing._...__..._. ; Sale of mine......... :
Experimental (sampling).......... ; Owner’s occasional trip.......... ;

Other (specify) ..ceoiiiiciees WAL ORI N A | oo e A SR W e e et e S

PRODUCTION: Past and Future. Tons
Approx. tong last 8 'months - ' s

Approx. present rate per 3 months

Anticipated rate next 3 months WY BB oo

If in distant future check (X) here ...

EQUIPMENT OPERATED:

T Quantity or Miles or Hours Gallons Required
ype Horse Power Per Month Per Month

; o
Personal Cars oo F e R P L ¢ 2 (2 42

Light or Service Trucks

Ore Hauling Trucks ...

Compressors

Other Mine or Mill Eqpt. oo i seeeee

PRODUCT PRODUCED OR CONTEMPLATED: Name metals or minerals.

ARIZONA DEPARTMEWMINERAL RESOURCES
45»{

W e

¥

¥ 4




DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

REPORT TO OPA ON
ACTIVE MINING PROJECT

,,/ ,;_."J;’ /’ .ﬁ,/ . ‘/‘{ "/‘ Q‘f y : Filing Information

7 8 et '

X g {w-v File System........ccceoee.
Name of Mine ‘\w}"f&“-\ LAY T O N SOOI RN -a R S M o I s e L

) e e ’ 0 A e File No
Owner or Operatoré}/‘“‘f!ﬁ}’ A J Yttt 5 Cppo c’:*@‘/- Lt d ) B _}2’;’?{7‘—- :
P PO (7, é This chart to be used for gallons of gas-

Address z{ e, !,,3 ~/ jé«;sfl— At }?J k" 5’: o oline required per month.
Mine Location ... iiiimiiaiiaaas b e AT Y e T B

PRESENT OPERATIONS: (check X)

Production.......... 5 Development.Ki.; Financing.......... ; Sale of mine..._..._.. ;

Experimental (sampling).......... ; Owner’s occasional trip....._... >

L0 TS a1y 1Y 0 USSP P R
PRODUCTION: Past and Future. Tons

Api)rox. tonERlastE R OoNThSEE S w S el e et SRR e e

Approx. present rate per 3 months

Anticipated rate next 3 months

If in distant future check (X) here e

EQUIPMENT OPERATED:

T Quantity-—-or Miles=or- Hours Gallons Regquired
ype Horse Power Per Month Per Month
Porsonal :€ars - 0 deiiciciiidicicesessssescee o Beessecaiiococoteceriticecestisseszetesces
Light or Service Trucks e e
Ore Hauling Trucks - sy
T) }]\ - /[,1” £2 _,Q‘ ..,.: L
Compressors : Y. LN 0% / 5
JL\‘,J; o 5N " A
Other Mine or Mill Ihqpt ....... /4 {40 , .43
PRODUCT PRODUCED OR CONTEMPLATED Name metals or minerals. RS

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

Byi// f/’{«/’w




STATUS OF DORMANT MINES

MINE NAME: SUNSET MINE

LOCATION: MNINERAL Hi”“S DISTRICTS PINAL COUNTY-ARIZONAS
OWNER AND/OR LEASEE: SUNSHET MINING CONME

ADDRESS: 213 Mione Street-San Francisco &,.Califoznia

APPROXIMATE PRCDUCTION (Year of 1545):

COPFER Mmoo Tbs. LEAD __ NONE Lbs.

ZING NONE. . Ibs. (OTiiR) __ NONR

CHECK THE CHIEF CaU31 OF YOUR DISCONTINUED PRODUCTION: INSUFFICIENT FINANCES

(A) Easily aveileble ore worked out, NO ;
(B) Incrsised costs, but have quantity similar to past grade of ore. YES
(C) Too close a margin to develcp more ore.
(D) We shipped approximately $46,000.00 Ore GROSS fa

American Smelting & Refining Co,Plant- Hayden, Arizona

(Including 5 cars to Magma Smelter) from 1939 to 1943
If you have ore ready to mine please give your estimate of the amount of metal
(name each metal) that jou could produce in one year (after allowing 60 days
to get started) if there were premiums above prescnt market prices. Name
amount with a low premium, and amount at a high premium; such as:

¢ plus 5¢ premiumesseseesessess 1,000,000 Lbs.

¢ plus 10¢ premium....eeoeevess 1,500,000 Lbs.

Am satisfied could ship | L i within & year
at present price (244 cts) plus 5 cts 1lb premimum-and DOUBLE if
}pvemimum lg cts 1b, !

Copper at 22%
Copper at 223

If you do not have ore ready to mine please discuss the following:

(A) Do you think a reasonable development program would produce
a justified tonnage of commercial ore at above mine? ¢

YES- lMost CERTAINLY-

(B) With a premium price (guaranteed for one year) could you
carry out such a development program yourself? What
premium?

 If had & 10 cts 1b premimum guaranteed for ONR yehr am
satisfied we could arrange to start operations at once

(provably within not more than A0 days fpom now) would install
a la 5 & Hoi

.?ger compressor and Hoist and take less than 60 4
unwate p the shaft

ays to



(C) If you could not do this yourself, would a quick drillin
program by some government agency (at government expense§
be sufficient?
oy e ms-
Would HIGHLY recommend Diamond Drill from bottom off our present

610 Sunset Shaft- ALSO continue develop from faces of our FOUR
Levels. i
(D) Or would you prefer a loan plan similar to the arrange-
ments during World War II?

The loan "Plan' might bring QUICKER results,although personally
would prefer the BONUS plan and we try to secure the necessary
financeg,we are open to ANY suggestlon along this line,we KNOW we
have the ORE and want to get busy QUICK. ;

How about a combination plan in two stages such as follows?

Stage 1: Government engineers review project and, if a little drilling appears
to be justified and a preliminary key to the situation, such drilling
program to be agreed upon by owner and government engineer, paid for
by the government, but let by contract. Thats a GOOD idea,

Stage 2: If results of drilling (or without drilling) justify underground
development and/or production equipment, same to be obtainable via a
mortgage loan on property. THAT would be Q.K.

Please discuss the above: As the majority stockholder I really
would like to have the Govermment come in with us on a Joan basis

BRCAUSE am satisfied we would produce the ore in LARGE guantities

and pay off the mortgage in a VERY reasonable time «Private

cepital is "Cautious" and VERY "Delaying® I SHOULD know from

my past THREE vears experience trying to get “"Capital"

A

IF the Government REALLY wents COPPER and

tainly

: can GET it out of the SUNSET MINE and VBRY economically - FIRST

SUGGESTIONS: liany lining Engineers state we HAVE the ore-SECOND,needs
practically NO Timbering, THIRD ,Close to Smelters, FOURITH,Miners
AVATLABLE ae living conditions BETTER than at ordinary mines.

9

We will cooperate in EVERY mannery possible. We NOW have Jack-

Hamme rs-Stoppers, Pumps, Rails- Cars, Pipe- good Mess Hall-

Shower Room and sufficient "Bunk Houses" What we need is a

layger Compressor,say a 516 cu,ft,or 500 cu,ft.and a larger Hoist.

DATE September 5-1900 SIGNATURE

SUNSET MINR Manegg?p
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”’ ”“ ' DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
\ STATE OF ARIZONA
OWNERS MINE REPORT

E,«/'O

Date JMMM»-\ Il’l 1940

Mine Vhomes ME Aolifie G(Soe _
District MSV\WG& "-\u\ Mi\’\;\;\i \Bs’&hid\"‘“ Location 1|71 M?‘Q—& N,E, oq @L&"Q«MM«W

Former name

i
Owner AA @YUY\MKMW Address B«Cﬁ( ”31\ F:‘\M“f‘ il

Operator Address
President Gen. Maegr.
Mine Supt. | Mill Supt.
Principal Metals SilNes \ead. @sﬁ.\& PP Men Employed:

Production Rate Mill: Type & Cap.

Power: Amt. & Type

Operations: Present '

ﬁ'&ﬁ ?w‘v‘r g«-.—w ;V\@ETN ;'\l =3 J N Q,g,xm.f&w
&g T ¢
Operations Planned

' F Uﬁd:m’ M\»mer“m i

Number Claims, Title, etc.

!
Description: Topog. & Geog. 3

RPN 6\;9-? I U 3 NM\ \ala{\\ Wil e—--a\ davaala g

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition ‘ A i i )
L= Twdined shaft - QppNEE 1 BOD Au,:p = weler slands g0

Sl : AT e L el oy, |
\ 7% ) W il ,ﬁs A Ql_n:‘:’ |
[ o i s ;

; |
{%WW‘%;DE J(TMNMM ol |

(e \\} w\sr‘l’m«is wpen . 2 enpd n\%\a (J(Mm%r



A

=8 el L = @MMM ]MA\ Kb

Ceilogy & Mineralizatiohl Wbk | it %MA ,,..Q M,‘ i ¥ —
mg;f:ﬁpw)* UUA AW ,)& Unnnc Tt\.._ 2o J&Qdm el sl

'S

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps Tailings

Dhians i ita e
s m i g

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet

No RIE\M‘QM I

Road Conditions, Route

Water Supply

Disrrmsniie. : W\m&wg«a\ aﬁ;:fixf\' \/\ﬁ,,,s
. e %wﬁm o a0 %
pwm-%%hﬂ w\

Brief History @ e Q.b~ QL“ \
M‘“@ﬂm €. NS N Qﬂd’mw‘( G s »

e A0 i 0
Sx;llal %r\oms Reports Filed "% M il C“T \

Remarks

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate.

: 2 & ! j %
f '/?, B PR DK
Signed.%...... Lo RS Aﬂw“’f”ﬁ.& ...................

Use additional sheets if necessary.
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA

OWNERS MINE REPORT .

Date Jenuary 11, 1940

Mine  Thomas MeAuliffe Group

District Mineral Hill Mining District Location &7 mis M K of Flerscnee

Former name

Owner Ao A Emmmka;t Addiaass - Dok 362
Operator | Address

President Gen. Mgr.

Mine Supt. Mill Supt.

Principal Metals S11ver, lead, gold, copper Men Employed

Production Rate
Power: Amt. & Type

Operations: Present

Operations Planned

Mill: Type & Cap.

Property inactive at present.

Further development,

Number Claims, Title, etc. 9 unpatented claimsa.

Description: Topog. & Geog.  Rather steep bubt not Wery high hille and

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition 1 = Inclined shaft - approz.

gparse.

S L " i 20t L
1 » Winze " L5t n
Approximately 600" of tunnel

Various stopes & shallow surface ocubs
ALY workings open excepd deep shalt,

(over)

« Florence

washes. Vegetation

300! deep ~ water stands 607
{from collar,



[ !

Geology & Mineralization Sehist is the predominating country rock. The veins are formed
along eghear zones in the schist, Width of veing is from 5 to 20 feet. Vealues are in
lead, silver, gold and copper.

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings Tornage is undoubtedly large; although nok

bloeksd oub,

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet No eguipment,

Road Conditions, Route  Road o property good sxeepb in rainy seeson., Inquire from
owner for directions. ; v

Water Supply  Domestic supply available. No attempt has been made o develop any
additional supply. ;

Brief History  Propexrty located about 45 years age. Ore has been shipped, but records
of sghipments wore destroyed by fire,

‘Special Problems, Reports Filed

Remarks

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate.  For sale, Ses owner for bterms.

lrlgt; additional sheets if necessary.



Mr.Chas.H.T n 3z- Bept 4-1950 2

OR give the United States Government a MORTGAGE on the propertye.

We have expended approximately $185,000.00 up to the present
time and Owe NOTHING. I o@h and control about 82% of the stock of
the SUNSET MINING COMPANY,anCalifornia Corporation-qualified to do
business in the BState of Arizona,this consists of EBIGHT claims. I also
personally;the adjoining NINE Claim$$nown a8 the Arizona Mining Company,
and i so desired will lMortgage the entire 17 claims to secure the
$50,000,00 AND the party or parties (Government or otherwise) furnishing
this mone’/can supervise its ENTIRE expenditure.

Am ‘enclosing the following "An Assay sheet covering 14 samples taken
by our Consulting lining Engineer,dated June 23-1944,lir.Addison N.Clark."
ALSO TWO (2) letters from lMr.Clark,dated Feb.9-1949 and Feb.1l2-1949"

ALSO & letter REPORT from Mr.Alfred M,Thomsen-our Geologist,dated January
26-1947 "

Wie have a DRTAILED report from lr.Clark dated July 20-1944 which
we can mail you IF you think necessary. He is VERY Optomistic, contains
such statements " The Sunset will DEFINITELY make a GHREAT Dividend
Paying Mine, comparable to the adjacent llagma Cobper Mine,about Nine Air
liles Wway"The writer found in the property MORE than he expected to
find-- end he had been led to expect to find considerable”.

I will greatly appreciate it IF you will return to me (when you
are BNTIHELY through with them ) the TWO enclosed letters from Mr.
Clark dated Feb.9th and Feb,l2th-1949,

, I em also mailing under separate dover (in the stamped and addressed
envelope you mailed) the 3 Bheets you sent- did this hurriedly,however,
THIS letter should give you a reasonably && clear idea as to this VERY
promising Copper-Gold-Silver Property (with TWO GOUD Lead-Zinc Veins)

With very best perscnal regards, 1 rémain, -

Very truly yours

’ V4
W.0.Kay-
Managey



THOMSEN LABORATORIES
425 Potrerc Avenue
San Franciseo 10, Califormia

HEmloek 1086

Januwary 25, 1947

Mr. Joe Baioecchi

East Bay Glass Company
621-6th Street
Gakland, Californis

My dear Jos: /

Pursuant Yo your request for a written statement covering my various trips
%o your Pinal County property and my opinion as to its merits I am embodying such
matters in what is actually a synopsis of what has already been conveyed to you by
word of wmouth. : :

The property embrases & block of ground approximately a mile in length with
& width of about half as much. It is situsted in the western foothills of the
Pinal Mountains, and cccupies approximately the senter of a ~amall area of Pipal
Schist some three miles in dismeter from which the covering rocks have bsen renoved
by erosion. This emall area has been subjected to a very thorough serutiny and it
i3 in every way similar to the nesrby copper mines, though necessarily the actual
type of ore deposit presents ite own characteristics end is guite diverse from that
of gither Miami, Ray, or its nsarest neishbor, Magma.

The genssis of the ore deposits is quite simple. The bedding planes of the
Shist constituted lines of weakness in the streta and in the voleanic disturbances
to which the entire terrain has been subjected such lines of weakness bacane the
seat of extensive movement with consequent shattering of the rock and the formation
of extensive zones of brecciation. Such shattercd rock was then infiltrated by the
ore bearing maomas with consequent deposition of copper-lesd zine ninerals accompanisd
at “imes by considerable quartz and at times virtually without such silicification.
It follows that thess zones, properly called "weins"™ conform in strike and dip with
the Pinal Schist. Whers by caprice of naturs much guartz accompanied said miner-
alization the resultant veins crop boldly and form the only really distinctive
Tfeature of the landscape. Where said quartz is sparingly present the veins do not
crop but instead are reprosented by intemsely leached apd altered wein matter from
- which the copper has all but vanished. Contrariwiss, the quartz eroppings often
show in addition to the customary oxidized copper minersls vestigial remmants of
primary sulphides of copper, lead and zinc, accidentally preserved by an impervious
envelope of silica. At this point it may be well to reiterate a statement which [
‘have frequently made to you to the effect that when there is evidence of the for-
mer presence of copper in an outerop the complete ramoval of said copper is one of
the best "indiecations™ of good ore in the zone of sacondary envichmnent. Such re-
moval of copper 1s everywhere in evidence in the prasent surfane exposures of the
velns in bhis arcu.

I wish o ooin - petwean Che nearby nines and
your nroperty. The Hae-Winnd o off ke counbtyy rock itself
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supplenentary vein., These veina are roughly vertical and cut the bedding planes of
the Sehist, while yours conform to said bedding plenos.

The présence of lead and zine minerals in the outorops of your veins suggesy,
ag in the case of lMagne, that we are considering the top rather than the bottom
phase or ore deposition, and this observation together with the great horizontal
sxtert of the veins zugur that explovation will revesl large and permenént bodies
of ors. Again, unlike Megma, you are confronted with the presence of & great many
veing, at least oight having been found sofar. I confidently predict that many nore
of the same type will be encounterod for, as already stated, the surface exposure is
determined by the caprice of quartz deposition, not by mineralization in general.

Anothsr distinction between these large copper producers and your own property
is the relatively large gold content everywhere encomtered. It is rather phenomenal
thot in the shipments from the ore pocket, aceidentally preserved for you above the
310 level, the economic value of the gold is roughly on a par with the eopper con-
tent. A high silver value, such as gave the original name of "Silver Queen® to
Magma, was the rosult of secondary enrichment and accidental preservation of pockets
of ssid secondary zoumo in what had become a leached and empoverished zops., In your
cage we are dealing with residual gold forming a part of the primary deposition of
ore. In only ons place have I sesn any sign of secondary enrictment, namely in a
small pocke® of pur copper glonce extracted from the Stanley Vein just below the
210 level,

If T seem to speak with soms degres of familiarity about the large nearby
copper mines in mal;ing sush comparisons, please boar in mind that I was part of such

‘early Arizona development and 'mow the surface of sald propsrties as they were be-

fove extensive developmént. T tryaversed Ray while in the initial diamond drilling
stage and bofore and an assoc¢iate of mine actually held a contract on the "Silver
qucen®™ which is now Magma. In view of such familierity I cannot help bubt say that
in spite of the very small amount of develophent ob your property you have every
right %o believe that you have the mekingze of a major Arizona Copper mine, and that
is high praise indeed. I almo bolieve that gold will fom a more imporbant part
of the value in said ore then in eny of the present Arizona producers of magnitude .,
To use a much abused word, I believe that your surface "indications"™ are as good,
if not better, than was the vase in any of the nearby soppsr mines.

Thus reading the history of ore deposition from the original sisge through
leaching and secondary emrichment I am confidént that the sacondary zone at or
near water level will not fail to produce ores of economic valus. Uhat the primary
ores will show is more dubious, but Arizona has yst %o produce a single exesphion
to the rule that such "indications" as you have mean pay ore at water level.

Below such wator level I believe that you will encowmter a complex of ctpper-
load-zine with supplementary values in silver and above all, in gold. At s%ill
greater depth you will probably experience a gradual elimination of gilver, lead
and Pinally zine with the orebodies taking on a simplor character and with values
chiefly in gold and copper. It is not saying too much to state that the phsnomenocn
of secondary enrichiient has been the dominant Taetor in preparing ALL of Arizona's
copper mines for man's exploitation even though extensive work in the primary 20n¢
has also disclosed primary orebodies of workeble grade,

All this leads to the question: "Where may we expect thiz secondary zone?"
To put it otherwise, how deep 1s "water lever?® To this I must answer that no men
can tell, it is only ascertainable by work. When we stood abt the Sunset shalt on
our Tirst visit together, I said: "It may be found vexry soon, or it may be down a

thousand feet, or it may be deeper.® On the accompanying maps that give a profile

e
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through the Sunset shaft you will see that you are even now bubt 300 £t. vertical
balow the deepest point laid bare by naturets ercsiocn. That is not very nuch.

Of course the cheapest way, snd the fastest, to determine the depth of this
gulphide zone is by the use of the diamond drill. On the other hand it iz not too
promising ags o means of showing up ore, that 18, unless it be usad in a very oz~
tanded and expensive campalgn. The testimony of o few cores can give & black eya

to any property or can make the owner oversanguinic. Orebodies are extremely irregular

both ag to size and valve when taken by the foot and a zore is a poor sampling tool
compared to drift or raise., Thorefore, it you elect to use the drill I would aay
to use it only to determine the depth to which you must go to inbterzect one of your
velins in the sulphide zone. After that it ie time to sink yvour shafé to that

pra~deternined depth and go after your ore in orthodox fashioun. If you elect to do -

this, I further recommend that you purchase & drill, a metter of but some $2,000.00,
and do your owpn drilling., By contrast, you ars not sble to vary your campalpn as
may be indicated by the drill from day to day. I alse sugsest that you spend soms
$500,00 for an assay outfit so that one of your own men can follow the “aludge®
daily and report divectly, thus elininating the publicity attendant upon commercial
work ag well as Tha 1iability of ecavelescpess and deldy. In this manner you can do
d#illing at perhaps as low as 22,00 per foot or even less,

However, the cost of this work is really noney lost, There is no substibuis
for the plan I gave you on our initial visit, nenely, to sink deseper whers you are.
In doing this, every dollar expended is permanently well invested towards the ul=
timate goal of teking out pay ore. In doing sueh work thers is nothing mors ime
portant then to provide proper equipment. Yowr past hish costs ave due principally
t0 the fart that your mochinery is either inadeguate os to size or else worn oub.
Portable equipment is very handy et the start bubt there is no substitute Tor heavy
duty machinery when there is a job of any length ahead.

I would avoid all electrification. That i8 too expensive. Instead I would
install an over-size Diesel driven compressor, and put your hoist on air. Any good
stean hoist can than be installed and will function very wsll for both raising and
lowering men on power. That the electric hoist doss not do, and T am & crank on
underground safety. I priced a "government surplus® hoist, brand new, and good for
2500 £, for $1,000.00, A compressor with a capacity of 650 £t. of air per min.
at $1,500,00. These prices ars f. 0, b, San Francisco., Hoist and Diesel are not
- new bub in excellent shape. These ars your principal items.

With such equipment you cen go to water lever, apd the ore will be thers
waiting for you, for be assursd nature took care of that a long; long tiwe ago. It
is the long wesy to look at things, but it is the only right way. The drill will
give you some facts and perhaps encouragement. This latter way will get you to your

ove in shape to begin taking it out. It is the only way I personally have ever ussd.

If there is any additional information I may possess, be assured that it is
slways at your disposal.

Sincersly

. Alfred M. Thomsen
Am'/m‘
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA
FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

Mine Gilbert Claims (Nichols) Date 1-30-63.
District ~ Mineral Hill District, Pinal County Engineer Lewis A, Smith

Subject: ~Interview with Woody Nichols in Globe.

Mr. Nichols is preparing to do assessment and other development work on his
Gilbert Claims south and east of the Ajax. He plans to do some development
work on a vein containing copper oxides in the outcrop. The principal

mineral is chrysocolla. The property also has veins showing lead-silver and
one that shows fair gold. The veins are in schist cut by porphyry dikes which
look like andesite. The veins generally strike NW-SE at small angles. Mr.
Nichols says there is a belt, with the Reymert at the north and his at the
south, in which the mineralization is generally similar., This includes the
Reymert, Apache, Woodpecker, Ajax, Tom Boy, Sunset, and Nichols from north

to south., The belt to the east of this includes the Talley-Wall, Silver
Belle, Martinez and others. Nichols thinks the east belt may have been
faulted from the south end of the west belt. (This would involve a tremen-
dous horizontal component,) Nichols has a tentative arrangement with Waughtel
to mill his lead-silver ore, if the new mill proves successful.



Redwood City, Calif,
st 25th I944

Arizona Buresu of Mines
4T3- Home Builders Buillding
Phoenix, Ariz. 7= -
Gentlemens

T would like to make an enquirelregarding some

infomation on The Sunset Mining Corporation 1ocatéd L

at Florence Junction; Arizona.

T wish to know if it is opersting
now ‘at this present time,and if so what minerals do théy
or metals take from the mines, Any information that I may
receive from you will be kept strictly confidential, and

appreciated,Thanking you very kindly, I remain

You trulye.

Thomas Glamminil
445- Myrtle Sk,
Redwood Cityy Calif,



august 28, 1944

’
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TO: Andrew dacfarlune

FROM: Chas. H. Dunning

Herewith inquiry regarding the Sunset Mins near
Florence.

If you have any further data you might write this
man and send copy for our file.

CuDiLP
Ene. 2



August 28, 1944

¥r. Thomas Giennini
LL5 Myrtle Strsed
Redwood City, Califernia

Deer 3irs

Ths latest news we have concerning the Sunset ine
in Pinal County, Arizoaa is dated Harch 21, 1944 and 13 as
follows:

"T% is expected that actual production will be
atarted at the Sunset mine sometime in April and
davalopment work 1s jroceeding. The 386~foct
erosscut off the 310-foot level kLas just been
comploted at the Sunset, which is about <0 miles
northaast of Florence, Arizona. Valuss are in
coppar, gold and, silver, and five nmen are employad
at present. The property 1s being ecperated DY

%. O. Kay, Florence Junetion, Arizona, under lease
from the Sunset Mining Company." '

%o will forward your letter to our field engineer in
that district, Mr. Andrew Macfarlane of (Glove, Arizone, and ask
him to advise you direct 1f there is any later news.

Yours very truly,

Ches. H. Dunning
Director

CHDLP

CC: M¥r. Andrsw Macfarlane
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

August 7, 1958

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property named below:

copper with some gold and silver

Sunset Mine (Pinal County)
(ore)

(Property)

which we would like to have

sport form with as complete detail
8, assay returns, shipment returns

‘ore and which might interest a

Sunset Mingng Company
Box 265
ureriory Arizona

P font g

FRANK P. KNIGHT,
Director.

&

Enc: Mine Owner's Report



guuse( 772mm9 Gompantf W
INCORPORATED T "_5 W

ﬂo'zehge gunctiou, Urizona

£
B
sco 2, California.Jenuary

l-“

a A T ey P
1104 Bryan St reget--S80 Frenc

Arizona De paie) rtinent of lineral e
5

304 Howe @1¢d 8 ?ulldiﬁ
Phoewnix, Arizona.

=N

o

31

n -

- g greatly asprx eoi te it if vou will forward to we nere
( W.0.Kay-1104 Bryent St Fraocisco 3,Celifornia) your
approval ' Ton=Hiz sline znd I then will forward

same to ence Hatin with request they mail th

coupons direct to the Sur - box 265-Buperior,srizevs, SO

pur foreman can gev them e runs oab of the few zounons he

now has on hand, ‘
will call upen you Jjust to say fhello" %wh
the mine, in the meantime please acceg ot my hesg e

"Yours very truly

ing Comganv



Hr. ¥. 0. Kay
Box 465
superior, Arizona

Dear Mr. Eay:

#e huve received your letter of the
and take pl2azure in

20th with gas application
apsroving same and return

snd contiauz to lncroeas
of monay.

¢ -r‘r.zr\zi i‘h

shipmante turz cut well

-
i

that ycu

ki

REVS

Yours sincerely,

Chas. E. Dunning
Diresctor

CHD: LP
Ence.

wko & lot



° W.G.Kay
LJ pd 55 E: j‘ 1104 Bryant Street o
san Francisco
PER COMPANY A

OFFI1CE: BOX 265
A RIZONA

S
cCOoP

MINE
SUPERIOR.

Department of lMineral Resources
304 Home Builders Building
Phoenix, Arizona,

ATTN.Mr.Chas H.Dunning
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FIGURE 2. - PLAN OF SUNSET MINE WORKINGS
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